ol

LA

;-
V.
. "Guarantor"), and NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA, as suceessor (o Merchants

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TENTH AMENOMENT TO NOTE AND REAL ESTATE
MORTGAGE AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES,
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION LINE OF
CREDIT PROMISSORY NOTE, AND SECOND AMENDMENT

TQ CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT

Executed (o be Effective
97120801 January 1, 1997

Chicago, liinois

r=IS TENTH AMENDMENT TO NOTE AND REAL ESTATE MORTCAGE AND
ASSIGNMINT OF RENTS AND LEASES AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO
CONSTRUCTION LINE OF CREDIT PROMISSORY NOTE, dated and executed February
19. 1997, bul <ffective as of January 1, 1997 (hereinafier refarred 1o as “Tenth

- Amendment”) is betwean DEARBORN PRAIRIE HOMES CORPQRATION, an lliinois

corporatinn, having its orincipal office at 1337 West Fullerton Avenue, Chicago, Hlinois
60614 (hereinafier refavrac (o as "Borrower”), DANIEL E MCLEAN., also doing business
at 1337 Waes! Fuilerton Avenue, Chicago. llinois 60614 (hereinafler referred lo as

National Bank and Trust Compary of Indianapohs, a national banking association, having
ils principal panking office at 101 vivast Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46255
(hereinafter referred to as "Lender”).

. |

Recitals

1.1 Description of Loan Agreement <iander enlered into a certain
Construction Loan Agreement dated February 28, 1989 (herainafler referred lo as "Loan
Agreement') with VMS/MCL Dearborn Park 1 Venture, an lliroisoint venture (hereinaftar
referred to as "Venture'). In the Loan Agreement, Lender, inigr alia, established a
revolving line of credit for the Venture in the principal amount of Fiftaedilillion and 00/100
Dollars ($15,000,000.00) with a maluniy of February 28, 1991 (hereirialiar referred to as
the "Loan"). The purpose ¢f the Loan was to fund the cost of a certain resideniial
development project known as The Prairia HHomas of Dearborn Fark li (referrad to in the
Loan Agreement and hereinafter also referred to as the "Project’) Borrower was a
Veanture partner at such time. and now is the surviving Venture partner having assumed
all of Venture's liabilities, obligations, and responsibitities tn connachion with the Loan and
the Lean Documents (as defined in Section 1.16 nereof) as mor2 fully discussed balow.

THIS INSTRUMENT PREFARED BY,
AND AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TQ:

Allan Geldberg
Arnslein & Lehr
120 South Riverside Plaza
Chicago, iflincis 60506

FEEEE pox 3336M




UNOFFICIAL COPY

12 Description of Note The (.c~n was evidenced by a certain Promissory Note
dated February 28, 1989 execuled by Vanture to Lender in the original principal amount
of $15,000,000.0C (hereinafier referred (o as tha "Note"}. In the Note. Venture promised
lo pay o the order of Lender the principal amount therein stated and interes! thareon as
lherein provided.

13 Description of Mortgage To secure the Note, Venture executed a certain
Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases dated February 28, 1989, and
racorded March 1, 1989 as Document No 890890221 in the Office of the Racorder of
Deeds of Cook County, lllinois relative to the real estate described in Exhibit "A"
(hereina’ter referrad to as the "Mortgage').

t 4 Lescription of Limited Continuing Guaranty To further secure the Nols,

Guarantor exec @i and delivered to Lender a certain Limited Continuing Guaranty dated
February 28, 19839, unconditionally guaranteeing the payment and performance of the
Ventura's obligations o Lender under the Note and Loan Agreement upon the terms and
conditions provided in suca.guaranty (the "Guaranty”).

15  First Amendment.io Note and Real Evtate Mortgage The Note and the

Mortgage were each amended by ¢ cartain Amendmant to Nole and Real Estate Morigage
and Assignment of Rents and Leases Gated and executed April 17, 1991, to be effective
as of February 28, 1991, by and between Venture and Lender, and recorded April 18,
1991 as Document No. 91177794 in the (iiice of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
ingis, (hereinafter referred to as the "First-Amendment’). The First Amendment
modified the Nute, by amending inter alig, (i) the prinzipal loan balance to $11,000,000 00,
and (i) the interast rate on the principal Loan bal2rice to a rate per annum 150 basis
points above Lender's Base Rale

16 Second Amendment to Note and Roal Estaty Yortgage The Note, the
Mortgage, and the First Amendment were each amended furher by a certain Second
Amendmant to Note and Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of Renls and Leases,
Amendment to Loan Documenis, and Acknowledgment and Confirmation, dated and
executed April 29, 1991, to be effeclive as of April 19, 1991, by and pinong Venture,
Borrower, Damel € McLean, VMS Financial Guaranlee Limiled Partnarshio und Lender,
and recorded May 1, 1991 as Document No. 91201898 in the Office of the Rucorder of
Deeds of Cook County, filinois (heretnafter referred to as the "Second Amendment”). The
Second Amendment provided, inler alia, for the payment to Lender of Additional Interast
(as (herein defined) upon the terms and conditions tully set forth in Paragraph 4 of the
Sacond Amendmertt.

Tenth Amandment
1542688 _d(February 19, 1937)

-

LOSL~




UNOFFICIAL COPY

17  Withdrawal of Qne of Venture Partners and Assumption of Obligations
By Borrower As Survivor. Also as a result of the Second Amendment. on April 29, 1991,
¥MS Dearborn Park Il Inc., an Nlinois corporation, one of the two joint venture partners
of, VMS/MCL Dearborn Park Il Venture, an (llingis joint venture, withdrew from the Venture
and, pursuant to a certain Agreement and Assignment and Assumption of Partnership
interast also dated April 28, 1981, the Venture transferred and assigned to the remaining
joint venture partner, Dearborn Prairie Homes Corporation, an [llinois corparation, all of
its right, title, and interest in and to the Venture property  Therefore, Dearborn Prairie
Homes Corporation, Borrower herein, as the remaining surviving Venture partner,
accepted and assumed all of the interests of VMS Dearborn Park |l Inc., and assumed all
of the lizdities, obligations, and responsibilities of said corporation with respact o the
Venture.

1.8 Thia Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage. The Note, the
Mortgage, the First Amendment, and the Second Amendmaent were each amended further
by a certain Third Amar:ament to Note and Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of Rents
and Leases, dated and execined June 11, 1991 to be effective as of April 30, 1991, by
and among Borrower, Guaranior, and Lender, and recorded June 13, 1991 as Document
No. 91286116 in the Office of the Pacorder of Deeds of Cook County, lilinois (hereinafter
referred to as the "Third Amendmeit”} The Third Amendment provided, inter alia, (i) an
extension of the final date for paymsnt of the entire unpaid principal balance and all
accruad and unpaid interest to February b, 1993, (ii) an amendment to the Additional
Interest provisions, (i) a provision for- zeriodic financial reporting requirements,
{iv) procedures for the advancement by Lencarof a portion of the Loan and the Cash
Collateral Account {as defined in the Loan Agreenani} (v) the establishment of an Earnest
Monay Accaunt as defined and more fully desciited in Paragraph 2 5 of the Third
Amendment, and (vi) a modification to the pre-sale requiremants and the creation of
certain limitations upon the number of unsold residential urits Rorrower 1s aliowed to have
in any stage of construction completion from time lo time, ait-as more fully set forth in
Paragraph 2 & of the Third Amendment.

1.9 Fourth Amendment to Note and Real Estate Morigage ' The Note, the
Mortgage, the First Amendment. the Second Amendment, and the Third Arieadment were
each amended further by a certain Fourth Amendment to Note and Real Este@ Marlgage
and Assignment of Rents and Leases, dated and execuled August 29, 1991, by and
among Borrowsr, Guarantor. and Lender, and recorded September 3. 1991 as Document
No 91452931 in the Office of the Racorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois (hereinafter
referred to as ina "Fourth Amendment’) The Fourth Amendment provided, ifer alig, for
Borrowar lo give to Lender a second mortgage ("Second Mortgage") on cartain real
property owned by Guarantor, commonly known as W1773 Bloomfisld Road, Lake
Geneva, Walworth Counly. Wisconsin 53147, as securily for certain earnest money and

Tanth Ameandmaent
164266_N(Fedruary 19, 1997)




—— ) M - -
Tt W

UNOFFICIAL COPY

customer upgrade deposits previously pledged to Lander by Borrower pursuant 1o the
Third Amendment.

110 Second Mortgage At the time of making and delivering the Fourth
Amendment, the Borrower offered and Lender accepted, as addilional consideration for,
and an inducement to, the Lender's defarring the exercise of certain of Borrower's
obligations under the Loan, the Second Mortgage as hereinabove dascribad, which was
recorded August 30, 1991 as Document No. 217533, Volume 533 of Records on Page 1
through 21, in the Office of Registrar of Deeds of Walworth County, Wisconsin. The
Second Mortgage and the Fourth Amendment were made, executed, and delivered
concurredtly on August 29, 1991. The Second Mortgage was originally for Nine Hundred
and Forty Six Thousand Thirty-Two and 00/100 Dollars ($946,032.00) which balance has
decreased trori-lime to time as certain deposits and deferred proceeds were repaid
pursuant o the terms of Section 2.2 of the Fourth Amendment. However, it was
understood and agread by the Borrower that at no time would the minimal amounts
securad by the Seconc: Hiortgage be less than Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dotlars
($500,000.00), as more fully provided in Sechion 2.3 of the Fourth Amendment,

1.11  Fifth Amendmunt t¢ Note and Real Estate Mortgage. The Note, the
Mortgage, the First Amendment, the-Second Amendment, the Third Amendment and the
Fourth Amendment were each ameniied further by a certain Fifth Amendment to Note and
Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment o Rents and Leases, dated and executed March
29, 1993, by and among Borrower, Guarantor, and Lender, and consented to by MCL
Really, Inc., and recorded April 5, 1993 as Ducument No. 93247511 in the Oftice of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Winoie” (herainafter referred to as the “Fifth
Amendment"'). The Fifth Amendment provided, inie. alia, (i) a reduction in the maximum
outstanding principal loan balance to $8,500,000.00, (i1 an extension of the finat date for
payment of the entire unpaid principal balance and ail-2ccrued and unpaid interast to
February 28, 1994, (iii) a deferment of a portion of the Loarirapayment due from certain
closings on residential sales in the Project, all as mare fully setiarth in Section 2.3 of the
Fifth Amendment, (iv) an amendment of the Second Mortgage and'the amounts secured
thereby, (v} the grant of a securily interest in favor of Lander in/the Earnest Money
Accounts, and (v) provisions for delivery of certain budgets and appraisals.

1.12 Amended Second Mortgaga. Al the time of making and deliverag the Fifth
Amendment Borrower offered and Lender accepted, an Amended and Restated Second
Mortgage and Security Agreement which was recorded April 2, 1993 as Document No.
Volume 254397 of Records on Page 290 in the Office of Registrar of Deeds of Walworln
County, Wisconsin ("Amended Second Mortgage'). The Amended Second Mortgage
provided, inter alia, that the amaunt secured by the Amended Second Mortgage would be
no {ess than $950,000.00. The Amendad Secand Mortgage was made, execuled, and

Tenlh Amondmant
154266 _d(Fabruary 19, 1997)

¥

yoscolLt




UNOFFICIAL COPY

delivered as additional consideration for Lender's agreement to renew the Loan in
accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 2.4 of the Fifth Amendment The
Amended Second Mortgage was given as additional collateral to sacure tha Fifth
Amandmen! and shali at all times be pledged to secure the Guaranty and the Loan.

1.13  Sixth Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage The Nole, the

Mortgage, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third Amendment, the
Fourth Amendment and the Fifth Amendment were each amended further by a certain
Sixth Amendment to Nole and Real Estate Morlgage and Assignment of Rents and
Leases, dated and exaecuted September 27, 1993, by and among Borrower, Guarantor and
Lender, anc consented to by MCL Really, Inc., MCL/Cenlral Stalion Limited Partnership
and Malk Davalopment/MCL Dearborn Park, L.P., and recorded Septamber 30, 1993 as
Document Ne 23785119 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois
(hareinafter referrcd 10 as the "Sixth Amendment”). The Sixth Amendment provided, inter
alia, (i) an extensicn <! the final dale for payment of the antire unpaid principal balance
and all accrued and vepaid interest o July 1, 1995, (i) the dismissal by Lender of the
complaint filed in Nationg) Gity Bank. Indiana v. Banyon Strategic Lang Tryst, Case
Number 91L03577. filed iit thz-Circuit Court of Coak County. (i) that Borrower make
certain Minimum Additional Principal Reduction payments, in addition to Borrower's
existing payment obligations, as raeis-fully sel forth in Section 2.2 of the Sixth Amendment,
(iv) the grant by Guarantor of the Additional Collateral as evidenced by the execution and
delivery of two Collateral Assignment anz Security Agreaments, which serva as security
for Borrower's repayment of the Mimmurin-Additional Principal Reduction payments (the
"Collateral Assignment and Security Agresmants”), as more fully set forth in Section
2.3 of the Sixth Amendment, (v} a prowvision far.{he delivery by Borrowsr of quarterly
certified financial stalements and cash flow proisclions, (vi) an amendmsn! to the
Additional Interest provisions, as more fully set foith,in Seclion 2.5 of the Sixth
Amendment, (vii) a deferment of a portion of the Loan repav:nent due from certain closings
on residential sales in Ihe Project, which 1s defined as Deieirsd Proceeds, as more fully
sel forth in Section 2 6 of the Sixth Amendment, (viii) the reéfiimation of a grant of &
secunty interest in favor of Lender in the Escrow Accounts, and {ix) provisions for delivery
of certain budgets and appraisals.

1.14 Seventh Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage  Tive Note, the
Mortgage. the Guaranty the First Amendment, the Second Amandmeni .the Third
Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, and the Sixth Amendment were
each amended further by a certain Seventh Amendment io Note and Real Estate Mortgage
and Assignment of Rents and Leases, daled and executed November 30, 1994, by and
among Borrower, Guarantor and Lender, and consented lo by MCL Realty, Inc,
MCL/Central Station Limitea Partnership and Melk Development/MCL Dearborn Park, L.P.,
and recorded December 6, 1994, as Document No. 04-021203 in the Office of the

Tanth Amandment
1547266_d(February 19, 1997)

6

»
et

QY 4




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, llinois (hereinafler referrad to as the “Seventh
Amendment’). The Seventh Amendment provided, inler alia, (i) a reduction in the
maximum outstanding principal loan balance o Six Million Five Hundred Thousand and
Na/100 Dollars ($6,500,000.00), (i1) a change in the timing of the repayment of the
remaining unpaid principal balance of the Mimimum Additional Principal Reduction
payments from the semi-annual schedule £2t forth in Section 2.2 of the Sixth Amendment
to the periodic repayment 10 Lender from any coniemporaneous distributions 10 Guarantor,
Borrower, MCL Really, or any of ther respective affiliates or related entilies, of any and
all cash flow or other cash or non-cash proceads or distributions from MCL/Central or Melk
Development/MCL, which 1s defined in Section 2 2 of the Sixth Amendmaent, as modified
in Sectior: 2 2 of the Seventh Amendment, as a "Cash Distributian,” (iii) an agreement by
Borrower to'oui'd only single family detached homes in the Project known as “The Prairie
Homes of Deziborn Park,” upon such terms as are sel forth in Section 2.9 of the Seventh
Amendment, aric{iv) an agreement by Guarantor to executa and deliver to L.ender that
certain First Amenareant to Continuing Guaranty, under which the Guaranty shall be
extended to include nra hundred percent (100%) of the Indehtedness, as set forth in
Saclion 2 10 of the Seve:ith Amendmant.

115 Eighth Amendinent to Note and Real Estato Martgage The Note, the

Morigage, the Guaranty, the First. Amendment, the Second Amandment, the Third
Amendment, the Fourth Amendmeniira Fifth Arnendmant, the Sixth Amendment, and the
Seventh Amendment were each amended-futher by a certamn Eighth Amendment to Note
and Real Estate Mortgaga and Assignment-of rents and Leases, dated and executed
August 10, 1995 but executed to be effectiva July 1, 1995 by and among Borrower,
Guarantor and Lender, and consented to by MCi.kealty, inc . MCL/Centra!l Station Limited
Partnership and Melk Development/MCL Dearbor:i Park, L P, and recorded August 11,
1995 as Document No 95 532016 in the Oftice of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook county,
INinois (herenafter referrad to as the "Eighth Amename:it’} The Eighlh Amendment
provided, inter alig, (1) an extension of the final dale for payment of the entire unpaid
principal balance and all accrued and unpad 'nterost, at \hs-Borrower's requast, 10
January 1, 1996, (ii) a continuation of the Guaranlor's pledge of centein nel commissions
(as defined in Section 2 6 of the Sixth Amendment) as addilional ¢cunsideration for the
Eighth Amendment, and (ii) a realfirmalion, also a! the Borrowar's ieguesl, of the
Guarantor's agresment to pledge certain ‘Addilional Collateral” described r-Section 2 3
of the Eighth Amendment 1o the exlent necassary to meel the Minimum Additional Principal
Reduction payments (as defined in Sechion 2.2 of the Eighth Amendmant).

116 Nipth Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortaage  The Nole, the

Mortgage. the Guaranty, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third
Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, the Sixth Amendmant, the
Seventh Amendment, and the Eighth Amendment were each amended further by a certain

Tonth Amendmaent
154208 _AFatruary 19 1097)




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ninth Amendmant to Note and Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and
Leases, dated and executed March 22, 1996 but executed to be effeclive January 1, 1996,
by and among Borrower, Guarantor and Lender, and consented to by MCL Reaity, Inc.,
MCL/Central Station Limited Partnership and Melk Development/MCL Dearborn Park, L.P.,
and recorded March 26, 1996 as Document No. 96 229466 in the Qffice of the Recorder
of Deeds of Cook County, llincis (hersinafter referred to as the "Ninth Amendment’). The
Ninth Amendment provided, inter alia: (1) an extension of the final date for payment of the
entire unpaid principal balance and all accrued and unpaid interest, at the Borrower's
reques!, to January 1, 1997; (i) a release of Lender's interests in the Collaterat
Assignment and Security Agreemant for Melk Development/MCL Dearborn Park, L.P.,
together vttt any Cash Distributions therefrom to which Lender until the date of the Ninth
Amendment had been enlitied (as originally provided in the Sixth Amendiment); (iil) an
amendment arc-rastatement of the Amended Second Mortgage to reflect an agreement
betwsen the ‘pariies thereto to fix the principal amount thereof at $950,000.00 (the
"“Second Amended Sscond Mortgage') as additional security for the Ninth Amendment;
(iv) an amendment to itksi.0an Agreement dated March 22, 1996 (ihe "First Amendment
to Loan Agreement’), whareby Lender established a ravolving line of credit for Borrower
in the principal amount of $2,£20,000.00 with a maturity date of January 1, 1997 (lhe
"Contract Homes Loan’) for tha nuroose of funding the construction of up to fourteen (14)
single family homes on the real propeity lagally described in the First Amendment to Loan
Agreement {which real property is a.¢art of the Project), and (v) a reaffirmation of the
Guarantor's pledge of certain "Additiona! Coilateral”, as redefined and modified in Section
2.3 of the Ninth Amendment.

117 Construction Line of Credit Promitsory Note. As evidence of the
Contract Homes Loan, concurrenlly with the execution and delivery of the Ninth
Amendment, Borrower executed and dslivered to Lendar & Conslruction Line of Credit
Promissory Note in favor of Lendsr in the principal amount of $2,500,000.00 {the
"Contract Homes Note") The CGuarantor joined in the executiurof the Ninth Amendment
to, inter alia, ratify and confirm his agresment that tha Guaraniy also unconditionally
guaranteed the payment and performance of Borrower's obligations to Lender under the
Contract Homes Loan and First Amendment to Loan Agreement.

118 Description of Qther Lien Agreemants Venture also cretuled and

delivered to Lender a certain Subordination Agresment (the "Subordination Agreement”),
and a certain Securily Agreemant (the "Security Agreement"), each dated February 28,
1989 (the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage, the Guaranty, the Subordination
Agreement, Security Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second Ameandment, the Third
Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Second Meortgage, the Fifth Amendment, the
Amended Second Mortgage the Sixth Amendment, the Seventh Amendmaent, the Eighth
Amendment, the First Amendment to Continuing Guarenty, the Collaleral Assignment and

Fonth Amendment
154286_d(February 19 1997)




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Security Agreements, together with any and all other documents evider.cing or securing
the obligations of Venture and Borrower, either individunlly, jointly, or severally, to Lender
are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents”). The Ninth Amendment,
the Second Amended Second Mortgage, the First Amendment to Loan Agreement, the
Contract Homas Note, this Tenth Amendmant, executed and delivared by Borrower and
Guarantor to Lender shail hareafter be dgemed to be included within the definition of the
Loan Documants, except for purposes of defaull. Lender has agreed that an event of
default under the other Loan Documents will not create an event of default under the
Construction Line of Credit or First Amendment t¢ Construction Loan Agreement.

119 Description of Qther Parties. Guarantor is the sole sharshoider and
director, ar an officer of Borrower, and is also the sole shareholder and directcr, and an
officer of MCL Construction Corporation, an lilincis corporation (hereinafter "MCL
Construction” and MCL Management Corporation, an INinois corporation ("MCL
Management") Guarantor has a direct financial interest in and relalionship with the
Project because {i}\-#iCL Construction is the genseral contractor of certain of the
improvements which hava been developad and conslrucled at the Project, (i) MCL
Construction is the current’ gencral coniractor of the improvements which have been and
will continue to be developed and constructed at the Project, and (i) MCL Management
s the sales and marketing agent furthe Project. Guarantor is also a class |l limiled partner
of MCL/Centra! Station Limited Paniie:chip, an lllincis limited parinership ("MCL/Central*).

In the Fourth Amendmant, at Berrower's request, Guarantor agreed to pledge
certain net commissions (as defined in Seciun.2.2 therein) earned from the current and
future sales of residential units in the Project io the extent necessary to retire the
outstanding balance of certain Deposits. MCL Reaity icined in the execution of the Fourth
Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, the Sixth Amendmeni, the Seventh Amendmaent, the
Eighth Amendment and the Ninth Amendment, however, }Ci. Management was in fact the
actual sales and marketing agent for the Project and the pait;-actually entitled 10 receipt
of all net commissions earned from sales of residential units-iri trie Project as aforesaid.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, MCL Management hereby ratifies'and reaffirms the terms,
conditions and provisions of all pravious amendments to the Loan described in this Tenth
Amendment. MCL/Central joined in the execution of the Sixth Amensrent, thereby
ratifying its agreement with, and consent o, the provisions therein respecting the
Additional Cotlateral. Borrower has requested that Guarantor continue 10 pladge the net
commissions from the Project as additiona! consideration for this Tenth Amendmant, and
Guarantor has, accordingly, joined in the execution of this Tenth Amendment.

As additional consideration therefor, and at Borrower's request, Guarantor has
agreed to reaffirm its pledge of certain "Additional Collatera!" as modified and fully

Tanth Amendment
154268 _4(Fabruary 19 1997)

»

& LS irA A1




UNOFFICIAL COPY

described in Section 2.3 of the Ninth Amendment, to the extent nacessary o reduce the
outstanding balance of the Loan undar the Note.

120 Qutstanding Default Borrower acknowladges thatl a default has occurred
in the payment of amounts due to Lender under the Loan Documenis, specifically,
Borrower has falled to pay to Lender the scheduled instaliment of Minimum Additional
Principal Reduction in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100
Doliars ($1,500.000.00), which was due and payable on or before January 1, 1997, and
Barrower has requesled thal l.ander defer the exercise of Laender's righty and remedies
now available to Lender pursuant {0 the lerms and conditions of the Loan Documents.
Borrowar scknowledges that it 1s now obligated to pay in full all of the indebtedness due
and owing vader the Loan Documanits as of January 1, 1897 (the "Indebtedness") and
that it has nu r:ght of offset or counterclaim or defense with respect to the Indebledness.
Lender has agredd to comply with the request of Borrower with respect to the exercise of
such rights and remadies, includiry, without limitalion, Lender's right to attach, collact,
assume or snforce the Additional Collateral pledged by Guarantor to Lander o secure the
Loan but only upon certain ‘erns and conditions which are satisfactory to both Lender and
Borrower, as set forth herein.

1.21 Tenth Amendmeny Surrower has requested an extension of the final date
for payment of the entire unpaid pnincival balance and all accrusd and unpaid interest to
January 1, 1998 In consideration of, and at Borrower's raquest, Lender has agreed 10
the foregoing changes and modificalions upen cerlain terms and conditions sel forth in this
Tenth Amendmen!.

122 FElrst Amendment to Contract Homey Notg Borrower has requested an
extansian of the final date for payment of the Contract Homes Note 1o January 1, 1998
The Guarantor joins in the exacution of this Tenth Amerdment to, inter alia, ralify and
reaffirm his agreement that the Guaranty aiso shall uncondiiorially guaranty the payment
and performance of Borrower's obligations to Lender under the Cornitract Homes Note and
the Loan Documents

1.23 Ratification of Loan Documents. Borrower and Guararie: acknowladge
and agree that each of the Loan Documents secures, axtends to, inctudes, and'is effective
with respect to all past, present, and future indebladness and obligations to wender by
gither of them notwithstanding Borrower's assumption, as surviving pariner, of all liabilities,
obiigations, and respansibilities with respect 10 the Venture, as aforesaid, including, but
not limited to, the Loan, as amended by the First Amandmant, the Second Amendment, the
Third Amendmaent, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, the Sixth Amendment,
the Seventh Amendmant, the Eighth Amendment, the Second Mortgage, the Second
Amended Second Mortgage, the Collaterai Assignment and Security Agreement for

Tenth Amendmen!
154266 _4(Fabruary 19, 1947)

»

i A




UNOFFICIAL COPY

MCL/Central only, the Ninth Amendment, the Second Amended Second Mortgage, the
Contract Homes Note, the First Amendment to Loan Agreement, and this Tenih
Amendment as well as by any future extensions, renewals, increases, amendments, or
modifications theregof.

124 Modification Agreement Borrower and Lender again desire to modify
certain terms and provisions under the Note and the other Loan Documents.

Modification Covenants and Representations

To securetha payment and performance of all present and future indebtedness and
cbligations of Borrownr to Lender, including, but not limited to (i) the indebtedness
evidenced by the Mote _and Contract Homas Note and all reneswals, extensions,
modifications, and veplace:nants thereof, and (ii) the agreements of Borrcwer contained
herein and in the other Loan Ducuments, Borrower and Lender, in consideralion of the
premises and of the mutual covenants, agreements, and conditions herein contained, and
for other good and valuable conadgration, the sufficiency of which is hereby mutually
acknowledged, hereby agree as foiicws:

2.1 Incorporation by Reference, The recitals hereto set forth and exhibit
altached hereto are incorporated harein anu /nede a part heraof.

2.2 The Note The Note, as previously a:nsnded and modified. mosl recently
by the Ninth Amendment, shall be and is hereby furthar modified by extending the final
date for the repayment of the maximum outstanding principi halance at any lime of Three
Million Ninetsen Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,019,30C.09), however, at no time
hareafler shali the aggregate sum disbursed thereunder excied the amount of Thrae
Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand and No/100 Doliars (387,000.00}, the repayment of
which nas been modified s0 that the last of such payment, if not soonar paid, shall he due
and payable no later than the extended maturity date of January 11538, provided,
however, that in the event that, at any time after the date hereof and prici1a January 1,
1998, any cash flow or other cash or non-cash proceeds or distributions, including, without
limitation, profits, distributable funds, distributions with respect to laxes, proceeds
generaled by any sale, refinancing, lease or other disposition of any properly owned by
MCL/Central, or any other distributions of any nature whatscever, or the proceeds thereof
{collectively. the "Cash Distribution”), is distributed or distnbutable from MCL/Cenlral 10
Guarantor, then, within thirty (30) days of the earlier of aither (1) the availability of
partnership distributions due to Guarantor from such sale(s) or (1) the closing of one or

10

Tenth Ainarndment
154208 _d(Fabruary 19, 1997)

»

roBoIILE




UNOFFICIAL COPY

more unsold residences at The Raesidences of Central Station (Park Row and Farbor
Square) Borrower and Guarantor shall pay to Lender immediately upon the availablity for
distribution to the Class |l limited partners one hundred percent (100%) of the Cash
Distribution, which shall be applied by Lender to the unpaid balance of the Loan. Borrower
and Guarantor shall make such payments of Cash Distributions to Lender unless and until
the entire Loan amount has been fully repaid to Lender under the Nole, as modified and
amended. If and tc the extent the total of the remaining Cash Distributions, when final, is
less than $1,250,000.00 (the “Deficiency’) Borrower and Guarantor agrees to, upon
demand from Lender pay the Deficiency from sources other than the Project within 30
days. Borrower and Guarantor each acknowledge and agree that ail proceeds distributed
to Guararitor or available for distribution to Guarantor will be promptly paid to Lender in
accordance with this Section 2.2. Attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, is a copy of the
Schedule o! Partnership Distrnibution Requirements dated December 30, 1996 cutlining the
estimated reimsining distributions for MCL/Central and the respective loan/interest
obligations of MCL/Cantral.

23 The Contract Homes Note. The Contract Homes Note shall be and i
hereby modified by extendinig the final date for the repayment of the oulistanding principal
balance in the original principai amount of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand and
No/100 Dollars ($2,500,000.00), tha repayment of which has been maodified so that the last
of such payment, if not sooner paic,.ohall be due and payable no later than the extended
maturity date of January 1, 1998, except for-any Contract Home Note(s) with an individual
maturity date(s) later than January 1, 198,

2.4 Second Amendment to Loan #yieement. Paragraph 6(b) of the First
Amendment to Loan Agreement ("Additional Requirements for Contract Homes'} is
hereby amended by adding the following new paragraph at the end of Paragraph 6(b)
thereof:

The funding of one Model Home under the Cortract Homes Loan
shall be available to Borrower, and such funding shall oe ‘vrovided based
upon the lesser of {a) ona hundred percent (100%) of approved Uirect Costs
for such Model Home (excluding land), (b) 75% of the appraisac value of
such Model Home, or {¢) Two Hundred Thirty Thousand and No/1C)Dnllars
($230,000.00) The term of the Model Home funding can be for up lo ens /1)
year from the date of the individual nole for such Model Home. The maturity
date on the existing Model Home is hereby extended to January 1, 1998,
provided, there shall be no more than one (1) Model Home funded by Lender
at any time.

11

Tanth Amenrdment
154266 _4(February 19, 1997)

3

| & 1 375008 S




LT T L

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2.5 Additional Interest As provided n the Second Amendment, Borrower 18
obligated to pay o Lender the Additional Interest, as definad in Paragraph 4 of the Second
Amendment. As provided in Section 2.5 of the Seventh Amendment, L.ender agreed that,
in the event (i) the Loan has been paid in fuli due in part to the application to the Loan of
amounts lcaned to Borrower from sources olher than Lender including amounts paid to
Lender pursuant o the pledge of the Additional Collateral and the Second Morigage as
amended. which shall be deemed lu be loaned |0 Borrower as it 18 paid 10 Lender
("Borrowed Source Repaymant"), and (ii) the Project generates Cash Flow (as defined
in Paragraph 4 of the Second Amendment) which is deamed Additional Interest payable
to Lender, then Borrower shall first meat any Borrowed Source Repayment obligations only
as descibad above or as Lender has pre-approved, and may deduct such amount, only
lo the extens therecof, from the Additional Interest due and payable to Lender.

2 6 . : M BI8
As prowded in the Se iemh Amendment and reslaled in the F1ghth Amendmam and Nmth
Amendmant, Borrowsr-shall continue lo furmsh or cause to be furnished to Lender the
following:

(1) Quarterlv certified financial statemants and cash flow projections to
evidence thatthe nat present value of the undistributed cash flow for
MCL/Central ut-¢!i times prior to the maturity clate of the Note equals
or is greater than the-then existing amounts dua under the Loan. A
discount rate of 10 snall be applied in the calculations.

(i) Quarterly statements of aii Cash Distributions for MCL/Central for the
pravious quaner, which are Ceitilied by the respective general pariner
of each partnership.

Ali of the foregoing financial statements and otherinformation shall be submitted
in reasonable detall, prepared for financial reporting purposes by tha chief financial officer
of Borrower, and MCL/Central In the event of a default by Borrowar or Guarantor under
the Loan Documents, then, at the option of Lender, ail of the foregoing financial stalements
and other information shall be prepared in accordance with generally eczéiad accounting
principles applied on a consistent basis throughoul the pericds invoived.

2.7 Repayment of Deposits and Deferred Proceeds As provided in the

Fourth Amendment, Lender agreed to Borrower's request to defer a portion of the Loan
repayment due from certain closings on residential sales ("Deferred Proceeds”) in the
Project which have now been repaid in full by Borrower, provided, however, the Deferred
Proceeds will continue to be paid to Lender and will now be appiied to reduce the balance
of the Loan directly as follows.

12

Tanih Amendment
154206 _4(February 19, 1997)

-
»

R A A




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i) The "net commissions” (as defined herein) which MCL Realty earns
from the current and future sales of rasidential units at the Project lo the extent
necessary to retire the cutstanding balance of the Loan. The net commissions are
6% of the gross sales price for each residential unit less, {a) 2% to he retained by
MCL Really, and {b) a commission of 3% paid to an unaffiliated real estale broker
with respect to any such residential sale. In no event will (he net commissions be
less than 4% of the gross sales prica for any particular residential sale not involving
an unaffiliated third party broker, and

28 Earnest Money and Customer Upgrade Deposits Borrower shaii continue
to place or cause to be placed ail Deposis (1.e., earnest money deposits and net
commissions earned by MCL as described in Seclion 2.6(1) hereo!) into the L.oan 1o be
applied ag2inzlto the Loan balance upon deposit.  Any prepaid customer upgrade
deposits wiil becpromptly deposited with Lender to be applied against/lo the Contract
Homes Loan reiating soecifically to such customer. Barrower shall continue to comply with
the established Customer Upgrade Reporling Procedure n form and substance
satisfactory o Lender's Commarcial Auditing Department.

29 Approval for Single Family Homes Only. As provided in the Seventh
Amendment, and restated in the Eiuhth Amendment and Ninth Amendmaent, Borrower shall
continue to build only single family-datached homes in the Project The Prairie Homes of
Dearborn Park, subject, however, o compiiance by Borrowar with existing conditions, as
sel forth in the Loan Documents, as madified including, but not limiled o, a revised
development budgst, and the written approvai y Lender, Dearborn Park Corporation, and
the Cily of Chicago Planning Commussion, and Borrower shall not commence or continue
construction of any terrace hames and/or townronuses at the Project without the prior
written approval of the l.ender, Dearborn Park Corporalion, and the City of Chicage
Planning Commission

2.10  Qne Hundred Percent {100%) Guaranty by Guesaiter.  As provided in the

Sevanth Amendment, and restaled in the Eighth Amendment and Ninth Amendmaent, the
Guarantor executed and delivered to Lender a First Amendment to Conhinuing Guaranty
which provided that the total amount recoverable from Guaranter under theGuaranty was
increased to one hundred percent (100%) of the Indebtedness, plus interest-after maturity
as provided in the Loan Documents, plus all costs of coilaction and reascnan'e altornays’
fees. Guarantor's exacution of this Tenth Amendmant i1s giver, ic *2tfy. continue, and
reaffirm his intenhion 1o continue his undertaking under the First Amendment to Luilinn
Guaranty with respect to tha Loan and to the Contract Homes Loan and First Amendment
To Loan Agreement

13

Tenth Amendmant
154266 _4(Feb:uary 19 1997)

-
¥

t-o?;ﬂ::‘ A




-
[

@ 2. .
P e T

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2.11 Hazardous Waste and Substances; Environmental Requirements.

2.11(a) Borrower hereby covenants with and warrants and represents to
Lender that neither Borrower nor, to the best knowledge of Borrower, any other person has
ever caused or permitted any "Hazardous Material" (as hereinafter defined) to be placed,
held, 'ocated, or disposed of on, under or at the Project or any part thereof or into the
atmosphere or any watercourse, body of water or wetlands, or any other real property
adjacent to or in the vicinity of the Project, and neither the Project nor any part thereof, nor
any other real property legally or beneficially ownad (or any interest or estate in which is
owned) by Borrower (including, without limitation, any property owned by a land trust the
beneficizil interest in which is owned, in whole or in part, by Borrower) has ever been used
(whether by -Borrower or, to the best knowledge of Borrower, by any other person) as a site
for treatment, storage, or disposal (whether permanent or temporary) of any Hazardous
Material.

2.11i(b) Forrower hereby indemnifies Lender and agrees to hold Lender
harmiess from and against any and all losses, liavilities, damages, injuries, costs,
expenses, and claims of ary and every kind whatsoever (including, without limitation, court
costs and attorneys fees) which at any time or from time to lime may be paid, incurred, or
suffered by, or assarted against, Lender for, with respect to, or as a direct or indirect result
of the presence on or under, or ti% escape, seepage, leakage, spillage, discharge,
emission or release from, the Premisss ini0 and upcn any land, the almosphere, or any
watercourse, body of water or wetland, ¢f.any Hazardous Materiat as hereinafler defined
(including, without limitation, any losses, liabiit:as. damages, injuries, Costs, expenses, or
claims asserted or arising under the Hazardous Maierials Stalutes as hereinafter defined),
and the provisions of and undertakings and indemniication set cut in this sentence shall
survive the salisfaction and release of this Tenin Ariendment and the payment and
satisfaction of the Indebtedness hereby secured and cheli continue lo be the personal
liability, obligation, and indemnification of Borrower bindina unon Borrower forever. The
provisions of the preceding senlence shall govern and corirel.over any inconsistent
provision of this Tenth Amendment including, without limitation, any non-recourse
provision contained herein or any of the foregoing agreements (provided that nothing
contained-herein shall be consirued as crealing any personal liability oivthig-part of a land
truslee holding tille o the Premises}. As used herein, "Hazardous Materia! means and
Includes any hazardous substance or any pollutant or contaminant definad ag-such in (or
for purposes of) the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Acl. any so-called "Superfund” or “Superlien” law, the Toxic Substances Control Act, or
any other fedsral, state or local statute, law, ordinance, cods, ruls, regulation, order ar
decree regulalng, relating to, or imposing liability or standards of conduct concerning any
hazardous, toxic or dangerous waste, substance or matenal, as now or at any {ime

14

Ten' Amendmaent
18426€8_d{Fetruary 19 1997}

~q 2.6

- »
-

L o




UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereafter in effact (coliectively, the "Hazardous Materials Statutes"), or any other
hazardous, toxi¢, or dangerous waste, substance, or material.

Borrower's failure to pay all losses, costs, damages, clams, and, expsanses incurred
by Mortgagee on account of Borrower's failure to pertorm the obligations of this
subparagraph shall be a defauit under the Loan Documents.

212 The Other Loan Documents Except as otherwise provided herein, tha
Mortgage and each of the other L.oan Documents are hareby ratified and confirmed and

remain in full force and effect.

2.13" Representations and Warrantles As To L.oan Adreement. Borrower and

Guarantor sac-represent and warrant {0 Lender that all representations and warranties
contained in Peizgraph 8 of the Loan Agreement are true and correct as of date herecf,
that there has beer: i1l compliance with the covenants contained in Paragraph 9 of the
Loan Agreement and :hat as of the dale hereof there exists no default or any condition
that, with the giving of notiCe or lapse of time or both, would constitute a default under the
Loan Agreement, except aspreviously disclosed to Lender, including the withdrawal of one
of the Venture partners.

2.14 Representations an% Warranties As_To Note apid Other Loan
Documents. Borrower and Guarantor each represent and warrant {0 Lender that all

representations and warranties contained 1 each of the Note and the Loan Documents are
true and correct as of the date hereof, tha! there has bean full compliance with the
covenants contained in each of the Note and the L.aan Documents and that as of the date
hereof there exists no default or any condition that, with the giving of notice or lapse of
time or both, would constitute a default under the Note end the Loan Documents, except
as praviausly disclosed to Lender.

215 No Forbearance or Walver of Remedies. Exceztas specifically set forth
herein, nothing contained herein shall be deemed to be an agreemert by Lender to forbear
in exercising any of its rights or remedies available under the L.oan Drcuments, at law or
in aquity, and Lender expressly reserves any and all rights and remedias available 1o it
under the Loan Documents, at faw or in equity. No failure to exercise or ce'ay by Lender
in exercising any right, power, or privilege hereunder, under the Loan Documents. or at law
or in equity, shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof, or the exercise of any
other right, power, or privilege.

LLender, Borrower and Guarantor hereby knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally
waive the right any may have to a trial by jury in respect of any litigation based hereon or
arising out of, under or in connection with this Tenth Amendment or the Loan Documents

15

Tanth Amendment
154266 _4{FeDruary 19, 1997




UNOFFICIAL COPY

or any agreement contemplated to be executed in conjunction therewith, or any course of
conduct, course of dealings, statements (whether verbal or wrillen) or actions of any party.
This provision is a material inducement for Lender to enter into this Tenth Amendment.

Borrower and Guarantor acknowledge that they are not aware of and do not intend
lo assert any claims or causes of action against Lender of any kind or nalure whatsoaver.
Borrower and Guarantor acknowladge end agree lhat Lender acted in good faith in
consenting lo and agreeing (o the terms of this Tenth Amendment.  All defenses or claims
of any kind or nature, whether axisting by virtue of state, federal bankruptcy or federal non.
bankruptcy law, by agreement or otherwise, are hereby forever waived and released by
Borrowsr zind Guarantor against Lender, ils successors and assigns, and its officers,
agents, emplzvees and attorneys. ncluding, without kmitation, any affirmative defenses,
counterclaims sat-offs, deductions, or recoupments.

Borrower and Cuarantor also hereby agree to indemnify Lender, its successors and
assigns, and its officers, agents, employaes and atlorneys, for, and hold them harmless
from, any and all liability, iczs or damage which may or mighl be incurrad under or by
reason of this Tenth Amendmsnt, the Loan Documents or otherwise, and also from any
and all claims and demands wnateaever which may ba asserted against Lender by reason
of any undertakings on Lender's garl 1o parform or discharge pursuant (o this Tenth
Amendment, the Loan Documents, ¢ ctherwise.

216 Expenses, Attorneys' Fees ‘ender s heraby authorizad to roimburse Hself
from the undisbursed portion of the Loan, ard Borrower acknowledges that Lender has
such right, all amounts incurred by or on behall of Lender for gttorneys' fees and all other
expenses reasonably incurred by or on behalf of Lenuer by reason of the matlers specified
haren and for the preparation of this Tanth Amendmani (o any previous amandments 1o
or madifications of the Loan Documents which have not Zean pawd within the last lwelve
(12 months)| as well for all olher documents necessary anm raquired 1o effacluate the
provisions of this Tanth Amendment in the event any dispute 5nall anse concaerning the
subject matter of this Tenth Amendment, then Lender shall ba anlitied 1o racover ils
reasonable allorneys' fees and costs incurred In connection therew th, including without
imitation, all costs of tnal, appellale. and bankrupicy proceedings.” The rights and
remeadies of Lender contained in this Seclion 2.16 or elsewhars in this Tedtiv Amendment
shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, the rights and remedies containec v the Loan
Documents and as otherwise pravided by law or in equity

2.17 Consent to Agreement Berrower and Guarantor individually, jointly, and
severally acknowledge thal they are sophisticated parties and have thoroughly read and
raviewed the lerms and provisions of this Tenlth Amandment and that aach is familiar with
the same, that the lerms and provisions herain contained are clearly understood by each

16

Tenth Amendmant
154266 _d(February 1§, 1597)

alnd AL

Ladir

 § 13




UNOFFICIAL COPY

and have been fully and uncanditionally consented to by Borrowsr and Guarantor, have
each had the full benefit and advice of counsel of their own selection, or the opportunity
to oblain the benefit and advice of counsal, in regard to understanding the terms, maaning,
and effect of this Tenth Amendmaent, and that this Tenth Amendment has been entered into
by Borrower and Guarantor freely, voluntarily, with full knowledge, and without duress, and
that in executing this Tenth Amendment, Borrower and Guarantor are relying on no other
represantations either written or oral, express or implied, made by Lender, or by any other
party and thal the considsration received by Borrower and Guarantor hereunder has been
actual and adequate.

2.1a, Title Company Approval This Tenth Amendment shall be of no force and
effect unless and until this Tenth Amendment has been recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Daads of Coak County, lllinois and Chicago Tille Insurance Company has
issued an endcrssment to its previously 1ssued Alta Loan Palicy No. 71-98-536 under
which it insures cendar that the Mortgage, as previously amended and as amended
hereby, constilutes a veu4 lien on the Real Estate described in said Mortgage, subject anly
to the liens and encumbraricns set forth on Exhibit “B” to the Morigage and to current real
estate taxes not yet due anu payvable.

219 No Joipt Venture ‘itie hereby acknowledged by Borrower and Guarantor
that the relationship between Lender civi Borrower, or Lender and Guarantor, as the case
may be, is that of creditor and deblor, or craditor and guarantor, and is not intended to be
and shall not in any way be construed to c9 'hat of a partnership, a joint venture, or thal
of principal and agent; and it is heraby further acknowledged that any disbursement of the
L.oan to any ane ather than Borrower shall not be ueamed o make Lender a partner, joint
venturer, or principal or agent of Borrower, but rathe: snall be deemad to he solely for the
purpose of protecting Lender's security for the Loan.

2.20 Binding Effect. This Tenth Amendment shall p& kinding upon and inure to
the benefit of Borrower, Guarantor, and Lender, and thair respeciive herrs, beneficiaries,
successors, assigns, and personal and legal representatives.

221 Governing Law This Tenth Amendment shall be goveried by and
construad in accordance with the laws of the State of lllinois.

[EXECUTIONS ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

Tenlh Amengdmant
154286 (Fobruary 19 1007)




AU

Temh Amandment
154268 _4({February 19, 1997}

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have causad this Tenth Amendment to
be executed and effective as of the day end year first above wrilten.

BORROWER:

DEARBORN PRAIRIE HOMES CORPORATION,
an lllinois corporation

,f‘- , /1l
By _. 'I{U&L('(j\_g\(".a_,.fx..f-

Daniel E. McLaan
President

GUARANTOR:

'
s

‘;.““ | . J]L, {11 ) ;,'/,!/f . A~
VAL \,( / [1:@ A

IRt
oA

Daniel E. McLean, Individuatly
SSN. 343-38-9935

»

cEwDER:

NATICNAY CITY BANK OF INDIANA

Trd I2

By: o
John J. Thulien
Vice-Prasider

18




- UNOFFICIAL COPY

INWITNESS WHEREQF the undersignad have caused th:s Tentn Amandmanr!te
be axacuted and eMactive as of the day and year first above whitan

BCRROWER:

CEARBCORNPRAIRIE HOMES CORPORATION,
an t'mois corporation

Doniol £ Melaan
Fros:dont

GUARANTOR:

»

Darvel & Mclean, MGNIdU&ii;‘».‘.‘ S
SSN  343.38-5936

LENDER:

by}
p
Mo
¢
'y
o
ped

NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA

»

A/
By #.d’..." Aoz
i J Thobes

Vica-Frasiant

Tentn Arcardman?
THAPBR_dFunrutry 18 1547)




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINGIS )

) 88
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, b0 afayiwe  aNotary Pubiic in and for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Daniel E. McLean, President of Dearborn Prairie Homes Corporation,
an Hlinois corporation, persanally known to me (o be the same person whose name 18
subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this day
in parsan and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own
free anu veiuntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corparation, for the uses
and purpusas)therein set forth; and did then and there affix the corporate seal of said

corporation, 4 sad insirument as s own [ree and voluniary act and as tha free and
voiuntary act of sa:d corporation, for the uses and purposes theren sel forth.

GIVEN under 11y hand and notarial seal this | 'day of £ i u.is S 1997

e -/\L".{jrfi 14\

‘ p A
Notary Public ‘:3
ay b b ﬁ
. . “..-.qu.la .
My Commission Expires. PICTAL SEAL S‘v
‘Vi LAk AH‘K e 2
Nty i)uh‘h., RRLL U‘. :“::: o m
Wy Curtmission \ 'll‘::‘m:un - _c
faararAALEES v
19

Tenth Amendmant
154288 _A(February 19,1997




LR

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINCIS )

) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

I Yuy ular i~ aNotary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Daniel E. McLean, personally known 1o me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own
free and voluntary act, for the uses and purpases therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notaral seal this ﬂi‘day of b toruay 1897

e M
Notary Public H

My Commission Expires:

‘-
r L
I !

NETIA ;.‘1

N

f L}

) ot

oYY R snl\n.\_\uavm'nb‘i\v\\hi“m a

E "OFFICIAL SEAL" d

4 Notuy Pabe o, bt gl ilinais "
P My ko Laores Augast 30, 1ovd

LAY MEARLAL L EA L L AR AR SR LALLM M Y

20

Tanlh Amandmaent
154268 _d(Februaty 19. 1997)




7 "UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF INDIANA )

y 8§
COUNTY QF MARLON }

| Diana S. Prlest a Notary Public n and for the County and State aforesaid. do
heraby <ertify that Jochn J Thullen, Vice-President of National City Bank of Indiana, a
rational banking asscciation, personaily known to mé ¢ be the same parson whose nams
19 gubscriced to the fcragoing instrument as such Vice-President, apcearec bafora ma this
day in person and acknowledged that he sigred and delivered the said instrument as his
own fraa 3nd veluntasy act and as the ‘ree and voluntary act of said Bank for the uses and
purposes trergin set ‘orth, and did then and ‘nhere affix the corporate sea! of said Bank, ta
said instrumieat as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
Bank, for tneiises and purposes tharein set forth.

GIVEN ungeriny hand and notaral seal this 20thday of February 1997

’.'\ . . . ‘.) v .
S A e
Notary Public Diana S. Priest

My Commission Exgires:  5/14/95

Ditna 5. Prest
Notary Publie
County of Residence: Hendnigis
My Commission Expires
213/58

21

Tonin Amandmant
164280 _d(Fabruary 19 1997)




UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONSENT

MCL MANMAGEMENT CORPORATION. an llinois rorporation, heraby (1) consents

to the provisions of and agrees 1o comply with certain repayment requirements set forth
in this Tenth Amendment and (i) ratties the terms, conditions and provisions af all
provious amandments described in this Tenth Amendmant.

MCL MANAGEMENT CORPORATEON

d TR
By: JJ_L r / { /\
8!

A
Daniel E. McLean Presndent

GONSENT

MCL/ICENTRAL GTATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Liinos limited parinership,

hereby consents o the provisicns of and agrees 10 comply with the raquirements set forth
in this Tenth Amendment

MCL/CENTRAL STATION
vIMITED PARTNERSHIP

-
>

By.~ _MCLl./Central Station, Inc.,
an Minois corporation, "

Gs'qult’ﬂarlner Vi (
By EU“fukZ 1~

Dawgl k. MclLaan, President

Lt OsCTTLE

22

Terth Amandment
154266_4(February 19, 1957)




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

Parcel "A"

Block 5 in Dearborn Park Unit No. 2, being a resubdivision of Sundry lots and vacated
streets and alleys in part of the North East ¥4 of Seclion 21, Township 39 North, Range 14,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Jlinais.

Parcel "E™
Block 7 togethar with the South 381.5C feet of Block 4 in Dearborn Park Unit No. 2, being N
a resubdivisizinof- Sundry tots and vacated streets and alleys in part of the North East %4 :“
of Section 21, Tovshin 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Couk C.:
County, tlinais. &

&
Property bounded by Rousavelt Road on the North and 15th Street an the South, Stale s
Stree! on the East.
Parmanent Index No.. 17-21-210:012,.009, 013, 011, 013, 024 and 028

17 21 210-008, 033, 017, 022, 010, 022, 026, 032 and 082.
PP REOANDING 7100

YAOUTY TRAN 410 020479 Q0 RN

Al L N v Y/ 128 HUAs
cie s QURTY REOGROER

P PINMTY 863,00

23

Tanth Amandmaent
154286 _a(Fabruary 19, 1097




UNOFFIIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

Schedule of Partnership Distributions Requirements

SEE ATTACHED

Tantn Amsngdmant
154266 _4(Fabruary 18, 1997




. UNOFFICIAL COPY

Residences at Central Station
Park Row and Harbor Square

Schedule of Partnership Distribulion Requirements

Class il Class |}
Limited Pirs  Limited Pirs

Loans from Partners $817,500.00  $282,500.00
{repayment raquired before distributions)

Interest on Loans 1vom Pariners  $292,159.44 $04 549.44
(as required by Apraement)
Cash Flow - first $3.5 Million 962,6839.70 933,780.51

Cash Flow in excess of $5.5M 0.00 0.00

Total Projected Distributions -31,254,799.15 $1,028,309.96

Current Cash Excess - 20 December 96 £2,653,162.00
Eslimated completion costs lo be paid {25,000.00)
Plus - projecied proceeds remaining . 1726,485.00
Net Cash Flow after Completion 4,53/,628.00
Less - payment of interest to partners 386,708 89
Less - repayment of pariner {oans 1,080,000.0
Legs - distributions of 1st $3.5Million 2,887,919.1¢
Less - distributions of excess over $3.5M . 0oo
Final Remainder $0.00

All foregoing figures are estimales based upon the best
information available at this time

20 Dec 96
Class | General
Limited Pirs Partner Tolal
$0.00 $0.00 $1,080,000.00
$0.00 $0.00 $396,700.89

962,639.70 28,879.19  2,887,810.11
0.00 0.00 0.00
$962.639.70 $28,879.19 $3,274,628.00

rOSEZYL6




