falil.

] 985 24 D~

£

UNOFFICIAL C@P8¥323

ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO NOTE AND REAL ESTATE
MORTGAGE AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND
LEASES, AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION
LINE OF CREDIT PROMISSORY NOTE

Executed fo be Effective

January 1, 1998

Chicago, Hllinois

THIS ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO NOTE AND REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE AND -

ASSIGNMZNT OF RENTS AND LEASES AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO

CONSTRUV TION LINE OF CREDIT PROMISSORY NOTE, dated and executed

December Z5_) 1997, but effective as of January 1, 1998 (hereinafter referred to as

“Eleventh Amf'ndment") is between DEARBORN PRAIRIE HOMES CORPORATION, an’

llinois corporation, having its principal office at 1337 West Fullerton Avenue, Chicago,
Hiinois 60614 (nereinuft2r referred to as "Borrower”), DANIEL E. MCLEAN, aiso doing
business at 1337 West Ful'zrton Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 60614 (hereinafter referred to
as "Guarantor”), and NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA, as successor to Merchants

National Bank and Trust Compzny of Indianapolis, a national banking association, having

its principal banking office at 101 Whnst Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46255
(hereinafter referred to as "Lender”).

J . DEPT-01 ZELORDING

Recitals T 0008 cOUNTY RECOROER

1.1 Description of Loan Adgreement. Lendci eniered into a certain Conslruction

Loan Agreement dated February 28, 1989 (hereinafter refeqed to as "Loan Agreement”)
with VMS/MCL Dearborn Park !l Venture, an filinois joint ven'urs (hereinafter referted to
as "Venture™). In the Loan Agreement, Lender, inler alia, establisned a revolving line of
credit for the Venture in the principal amount of Fifteen Million ¢nd 00/100 Dollars

{$15,000,000.00) witk a matuiity of February 28, 1991 (hereinafter refeired to as the

"Loan"). The purpose of the Loan was to fund the cost of a cerar. residentiat
development project known as The Prairie Homes of Dearborn Park Il (refeizd-to in the
Loan Agreement and hereinafter also referred to as the "Project”). Borrowar was a
Venture pastner at such time, and now is the surviving Venture pariner having assumed
all of Venture's fiabilities, obligations. and respensibilities in connection with the Loan and
the Lcan Documents (as defined in Section 1.19 hereof) as more fully discussed below.

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED 8Y,
AND AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:

Altan Goldberg
Arnslein & Lehr
120 South Riverside Plaza
Chicago, Ilinoisy 80608; -
RECORCER‘S‘B@X378-

TR R e

rl

‘?Slw -

THO00T T34 0ETE (/31777 13:121:08
7 2 OG ®-2T7-¢255323 B




~"UNOFFICIAL COPY




E]
; ]
7
il
£
L
&
=
4
=F
’:i
.
P
=
[V g

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.2  Description of Note. The Loan was evidenced by a cartain Promissory Note
dated February 28, 1989 executed by Venture to Lender in the original principal amount
of $15, 000,020.00 (hereinafter referred to as-the "Note"}. 1 the Note, Venture promised
to pay to the order of Lender the principal amount therein stated and interest thereon as

therein provided.

1.3 Description of Mortgage. To secure the Note, Venture executed a certam .

Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases dated February 28, 1989, and
recorded March 1, 1989 as Document No. 83090221 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds of Cook County, HiEnois relative to the real estate described in Exhibit “A"

(hereinafier eferred to as the "Mortgage").

1.4 Dcscription of Limited Continuing Guaranty. To further secure the Note,
Guarantor executed und delivered to Lender a certain Limited Continuing Guaranty dated
February 28, 1989, wiconditionally guaranteeing the payment and performance of the
Venture's obligations to LenZer under the Note and Loan Agreement upon the terms and

conditions provided in such-guaranty (the "Guaranty”).

1.5 First Amendment ;g"vgtg and Rea) Estate Mortgage. The Note and the

Mortgage were each amended by a certai: Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage
and Assignment of Rents and Leases dauted and executed April 17, 1691, to be effective
as of February 28, 1991, by and between Venture and Lender, and recorded April 18, 1991
as Document No. 91177794 in the Office of the Pecorder of Deeds of Cook County, iliincis,

(hereinafter referred to as the "First Amendmenr’)., The First Amendment modified the
Note, by amending inter alia, (i) the principal loan baldrce to $11,060,000.00, and (i) the
interest rate on the principal Loan balance to a rate per 25num 150 basis poinis above
Lender's Base Rate.

16 Second Amendment to Note and Real Estate Ms75aage. The Note, the

Mortgage, and the First Amendment were each amended further by a certain Second
Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases,
Amendment to Loan Documents, and Acknowledyment and Confirmaiicit, dated and
exacuted April 29, 1991, to be effective as of April 19, 1991, by and amo: 15 -Venlure,
Borrower, Daniel E. McLean, VMS Financial Guarantee Limited Parinership and { 2nder,
and recorded May 1. 1991 as Document No. 81201898 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds of Cook County, iinois (hereinafter referred to as the "Second Amendment”). The
Second Amendment provided, inter alia, for the payment to Lender of Additional Interest
(as therein defined) upon the terms and conditions fully set forth in Paragraph 4 of the

Second Amendment.

Eleventh Anencment
{Decamber 1B, 1997}
2122192

':-zgﬁ fﬁ‘

4

| WA






*‘lfd‘-"-ﬁwinﬂj-\:}q. W

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.7 Withdrawal of One of Venture Partners and Assumption of Obligations
By Borrower As Survivor. Also as a result of the Second Amendment, oni April 28, 1991,
VMS Bearbom Park Y, Inc., 2n ilinois corporation, one of the two joint venture partners of,
VMS/MCL Dearborn Park il Venture, an Hlinois joint venture, withdrew from the Venture
and, pursuant to a certain Agreement and Assignment and Assumption of Partnershlp
Interest also dated April 29, 1991, the Venture transferred and assigned to the remaining
joint venture partner, Dearborn Prairie Homes Corporation, an llinois corporahon allof ils
right, title, and interest in and to the Venture property. Therefore, Dearborn Prairie Homes
Corporation, Borrower herein, as the remaining surviving Venture partner, accepted and
assumed 2il of the interests of VMS Dearborn Park I, Inc., and assumed all of the
liabilities; oblgations, and responsibilities of said corporation with respect to the Venture,

1.8 rird Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage. The Note the

Morlgage, the Fti‘S( Amendment, and the Second Amendment were each amended further
by a certain Third Ame:iiment tc Note and Real Estale Morigage and Assignment of Rents
and Leases, dated and executed June 11, 1991, to be effective as of April 30, 1891, by
and among Borrower, Guaranior, and Lender, and recorded June 13, 1991 as Document
No. 91286116 in the Office of Itie Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Minois {heseinafter

referred to as the "Third Amendinznit’). The Third Amendment provided, inter alia, (i) an

extension of the final date for payraent of ihe entire unpaid principal balance and all
accrued and unpaid interest to Februa y 28. 1993, (i) an amendment to the Additlor'al

Interest provisions, (jii) a provision fo: periodic financial reporting requ:rements g

(iv) procedures for the advancement by Lerder of 2 portion of the Loan and the Cash
Coilateral Account (as defined in the Loan Agreement), (v) the establishment of an Eamest
Money Account as defined and more fully descithed in Paragraph 2.5 of the Third

Amendment, and (vi) a modification to the pre-sale reguirements and the creation of certain

limitations upon the number of unsold residential units Bocrower is allowed to have in any

stage of construction completion from time to time, all as more: tilly set forth in Paragraph

2.6 -of the Third Amendment.

1.9 Fourth Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgaoz. The Note, the

Mortgage, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, and the Third Arieqdment were
each amended further by a certain Fourth Amendment to Note and Real Es! 5te Mor*gage

and Assignment of Rents and Leases, dated and executed August 29, 167, by and
among Borrower, Guarantor, and Lender, and recorded Seplember 3, 1991 as Document |

No. 91452931 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Hlinois {hereinafter
referred to as the "Fourth Amendment”). The Fourth Amendment provided, inter. alia, for

Borrower to give to Lender a second morigage ("Second Mortgage”) on cerain real
property owned by Guarantor, commonly known as W1773 Bloomfield Road, Lake

Geneva, Walworth County, Wisconsin 53147, as security for certain eamest money and.

3

Eleventh Amendment
{December 18. 1267)
212216 2

’%
@

-
L3

3
e

Y




" UNOFFICIAL COPY . -.




L AL gD ¢

UNOFFICIAL COPY

cuslomer upgrade deposis previously pledged to Lender by Borrower pursuant to the Third
Amendment.

110 Second Mortgage. At the time of making and delivering the Fourlh
Amendment. the Borrower offered and Lender accepted, as additional consideration %or,
and an inducement 1o, the Lender's deferring the exercise of certain of Borower's
obligations under the Loan, the Second Mortgage as hereinabove described, which was
recorded August 30, 1991 as Document No. 217533, Volume 533 of Records on Page 1
through 21, in the Office of Registrar of Deeds of Waiworth County, Wisconsin. The
Second }oitgage and the Fourth Amendment were made, execuled, and delivered
concurrentiv-on August 29, 1921. The Second Morigage was originally for Nine Hundred
and Forty Six Thousand Thirly-Two and 06/100 Dollars ($946,032.00) which balance has
decreased from-¢ie to time as cerlain deposits and deferred proceeds were repaid
pursuant to the temns of Section 2.2 of the Fourth Amencment. However, it was
understood and agreet vy the Borrower that at nc time would the minimal amounts
secured by the Second Moitosge be less than Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($500,000.00), as moze fully provided in Section 2.3 of the Fourth Amendment.

1.11 Eifth Amendment e Note and Real Estate Mortgage. The Nole, the
Mortgage, the First Amendment, the Se-ond Amendment, the Third Amendment and the

Fourth Amendment were each amended furiwer by a certain Fifth Amendment to Note and
Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of Repis and Leases, dated and executed March
29, 1993, by and among Borrower, Guaraniui and Lender, and consented to by MCL
Realty, Inc., and recorded April 5, 1993 as Docunient No. 93247511 in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Winois (hereirafter referred to as the "Fifth
Amendment”). The Fifth Amendment provided, infer alia; (i) a reduction in the maximum
outstanding principal loan balance to $8,500,000.00, (ii) aiv extension of the final date for
payment of the entire unpaid principal balance and all acciued 2nd unpaid interest to
Febsuary 28, 1994, (iii) a deferment.of a portion of the Loan repayment due from certain
closings on residential sales in the Project, all as more fully set forth 'n Sectlion 2.3 of the
Fifth Amendment, (iv) an amendment of the Second Mortgage and the amounis secured
thereby, (v) the grant of a securily interest in favor of Lender in the £aniest Money
Accounts, and {vi) provisions for delivery of certain budgets and appiaisals.

1.12 Amended Second Mortgage. At the time of making and delivering the Fifth
Amendment, Borrower offered and Lender accepted, an Amended and Restated Second
Mortgage and Security Agreement whick was recorded April 2, 1993 as Document No.
Volume 254397 of Records on Page 290 in the Office of Registrar of Deads of Walworth
County, Wisconsin ("Amended Second Mortgage”). The Amended Second Mortgage

provided, inter alia, that the amount secured by the Amended Second Morigage would be

4

Eleveath Amerdment
{Decernber 18, 1597)
212218 2




UNOFFICIAL COPY -




L L d UMD o) o

UNOFFICIAL COPY

no less than $950,000.00. The Amended Second Mortgage was made, executed, and

delivered as additional consideration for Lender's agreement fo renew the Loan in
accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 2.4 of the Fifih Amendment. The
Amended Second Mortgage was given as additional collateral to secure the Fifth
Amendment, and shall at all times be pledged to secure the Guaranty and the Loan.

1.13 Sixth Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage. The Note, the

Morigage, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third Amendment, the

Fourth Amendment and the Fifth Amendment were each amended further by a cedam;

Sixth. Ameadment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and
Leases, dater and executed September 27, 1993, by and among Borrower, Guarantor and
Lender, and corsented to by MCL Realty, Inc., MCUCentral Station Limited Partnership
and Melk Develcrinent/MCL Dearborn Park, L.P., and recorded September 30, 1993 as
Document No. 9378519 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Hiinois
(hereinafter referred tc as the "Sixth Amendment”). The Sixth Amendment provided, inter
alia, {i) an extension of the fnal date for payment of the entire unpaid principal balance and
all accrued and unpaid intefesito July 1, 1585, (ii) the dismissal by Lender of the complaint
filed in National City Bank, irdiana v. Banyon Strategic Land Trust, Case Number
91L03577, filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County, (iii) that Borrower make certain
Minimum Additional Principal Reductior payments, in addition to Borrower's existing
payment obligations, as more fully set forth in-Section 2.2 of the Sixth Amendment, {iv) the
grant by Guaranior of the Additional Collateal as evidenced by the execution and delivery
of two Collateral Assignment and Securily 2yr2ements, which serve as security for
Borrower's repayment of the Minimum Additiora! Principal Reduction payments (the
"Collateral Assignment and Security Agreements®). as more fully set forth in Section
2.3 of the Sixth Amendment, (v) a provision for the delivery by Borrower of quarterly

certified financial statements and cash flow projectionz. (vi) an amendment io the

Additionai Interest provisions, as more fully set forth in (Ceclion 2.5 of the Sixth
Amendmet, (vii) a deferment of a portion of the Loan repayment d»:2 from certain closings
on residential sales in the Project, which is defined as Deferred Proceedty, as more fully set
forth in Section 2.6 of the Sixth Amendment, {viii) the reaffirmation of a gran: of a security
interest in favor of Lender in the Escrow Accaunts, and (ix) provisions for delivin . of certain

budgets and appraisals.

1.14 Seventh Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage. The Note, the
Morigage, the Guaranty, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third

Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, and the Sixth Amendment
were each amended further by a certain Seventh Amendment to Nole and Real Estale
Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases, dated and execuled November 30, 1994,
by and among Borrower, Guarantor and Lender, and consented to by MCL Realty, Inc.,

5

Eleventh Amendment
{December 18, 1997)
2122192

o

-




UNOFFICIAL COPY




L3Ot LdL N0 IED

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MCU/Central Station Limited Parinership and Melk Development/MCL Dearborn Park, L.P.,

and recorded December 8, 1994, as Document No. 04-021203 in the Office of the

Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lilinois (hereinafter referred to as the “"Seventh.
Amendment’). The Seventh Amendment provided, inler alia, (i) a reduclion in the

maximum outstanding principal loan balance to Six Million Five Hundred Thousand and

No/10C Doltars {$6,500,000.00), (i) a change in the timing of the repayment of the

remaining unpaid principal balance of the Minimum Additional Principal Reduction

payments from the semi-annual schedule set forth in Section 2.2 of the Sixth Amendment

tothe penodlc repayment to Lender from any contemporaneous distributions to Guarantor, -
Borrower, MCL Realty, or any of their respective affiliates or related entities, of any and alt
cash flow or cther cash or non-cash proceeds or distributions from MCUCentral or Melk
Development/MCL, which is defined in Section 2.2 of the Sixth Amendment, as modified

in Section 2.2 olthe Seventh Amendment, as a "Cash Distribution,” (jii) an agreement by

Borrower to build onlv single family detached homes in the Project known as “The Prairie

Homes of Dearborn Parl.,” upon such terms as are set forth in Section 2.9 of the Seventh

Amendment, and (iv) an agreement by Guarantor to execute and deliver to Lender that

certain First Amendment tu_Continuing Guaranty, under which the Guaranty shail be

extended to include one hundred percent {100%) of the Indebtedness, as set forth in

Section 2.10 of the Seventh Amendment.

- 1.15 Eighth Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage. The Note, the
Mortgage, the Guaranty, the First Ameidment, the Second Amendment, the Third

Amendment the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth @-)2ndment, the Sixth Amendment, and the
Seventh Amendment were each amended further 07-a certain Eighth Amendment to Note
and Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of rerts and Leases, dated and executed
August 10, 1995 but executed to be efieciive July-, 1995, by and among Borrower,
Guarantor and Lender, and consented te by MCL Realty, lixc., MCL/Central Station Limited
Partnership and Melk Development/MCL Dearborn Park, L.F ., and recorded August 11,
1995 as Document No. 95 532016 in the Office of the Recorder of 11eeds of Cook county,
Ninois (hereinafter referred to as the “Eighth Amendment’). Tae Tighth Amendment
prowded inter alia, (i) an extension cf the final date for payment of }iie entire unpaid
principal balance and all accrued and unpaid interest, at the Borrower’s requeti. to January
1, 1996, (i) a continuation of the Guarantor's pledge of cerlain net comiissions {as
defined in Section 2.6 of the Sixth Amendment) as additional consideration foi-thz Eighth
Amendment, and (iif) a reaffirmation, also at the Borrower’s request, of the Guarantor's
agreement to pledge certain ‘Additional Collateral” described in Section 2.3 of the Eighth
Amendment to the extent necessary to meet the Minimum Additional Principal Reduction
payments {as defired in S.?ctlon 2.2 of the Eighth Amendment).

Elevenih Amendment
{December 18, 1997}
2122192




NOFFICIAL COPY -




o NON TG-S

RPN

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.16 Minth Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mortgage.  The Nole, the
Mortgage, the Guaranty, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third

Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fiith Amendment, the Sixth Amendment, the
Seventh Amendment, and the Eighth Amendment were 2ach amended fusther by a certain
Ninth Amendment to Note and Real Eslate Mcrigage and Assignment of Rents and
Leases, dated and executed March 22, 1396 but executed to be effeclive January 1, 1996,
by and among Borrower, Guarantor and Lender, and consented to by MCL Realty, Inc.,
MCL/Central Station Limited Partnership and Meik DevelopmentVMCL Dearborn Fark, L.P.,
and recorded March 26, 1996 as Document Ne. 96 229466 in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds i Gook County, Illinois (hereinafter referred tc as the “Ninth Amendment”). The
Ninth Amend.nent provided, inter alia: (i) an extension of the final date for payment of the
entire unpaid p.incipal balance and ail accrued and unpaid interest, at the Borrower's
request, to Janaarv1, 1997, {ii} a release of Lender’s interests i the Collateral Assignment
and Security Agrecir.ent for Melk Development/MCL Dearborn Park, L.P., together with
any Cash Distributions inerefrom to which Lender unlii the date of the Ninth Amendment
had been entitled (as origiraily provided in the Sixth Amendment); (i) an amendment and
restatement of the Amended Second Mortgage to reflect an agreement between the
parties thereto to fix the principl arrount thereof at $950.000.00 (the “Second Amended
Second Mortgage”) as additional sr.curity for the Ninth Amendment; (iv) an amendment
io the Loan Agreement dated March 22, 1996 (the “First Amendment to Loan
Agreement’), whereby Lender established-a revolving line of credit for Borrower in the
principal amount of $2,500,000.00 with a n.aturity date of January 1, 1997 {the “Contract
Homes Loan") for the purpese of funding the construction of up to fourleen (14) single
family homes on the real property legally descoled in the First Amendment to Loan
Agreement (which real property is a part of the Fryject); and (v) a reaffirmation of the
Guarantor's pledge of certain "Additional Collateral”, as red2fined and modified in Section
2.3 of the Ninth Amendment.

1.17 Tenth Amendment to Note and Real Estate Mourtiace.  The Nole, the
Morgage, the Guaranty, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third
Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, the Sixth- Amendment, the
Seventh Amendment, the Eighth Amendment, and the Ninth Amendimieiit were each
amended further by a certain Tenih Amendment io Note and Real Estate #urtgage and
Assignment of Rents and Leases, dated and executed February 19, 1997 but exzouted to
be effective January 1, 1997, by and among Borrower, Guarantor and Lender, and

consented to by MCL Realty, Inc., MCLiCentral Station Limited Partnership and Melk

Development/MCL Dearborn Park, L.P., and recorded February 24, 1997 as Document No.
97 123804 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois (hereinafter

referred to as the "Tenth Amendment”). The Tenth Amendment provided, inter alia: (i} an’

extension of the final date for payment of the entire unpaid principal balance and all

7

Eleventh Amendment
{Decamber 18, 1997)
212219 2




—

UNOFFICIAL COPY




TR RIE I s N

UNOFFICIAL COPY

accrued and unpaid interest, at the Borrower’s request, to January 1, 1998; and (i) 2
second amendment to the Loan Agreement (the “Second Amendment to Loan
Agreement’), whereby a new paragraph was added fo Paragraph 6(b) of the First
Amendment to the Loan Agreement {"Additional Requirements for Contract Homes”).

1.18 Construction Line of Credit Promissory Note. As evidence of the:

Contract Homes Loan, concurrenlly with the execution and delivery of the Ninth.
Amencment, Borrower executed and defivered to Lender a Construction Line of Ciedit

Promissory Note in favor of Lender in the principal amount of $2,500,000.00 (the "Contract

Homes Nete). The Guarantor joined in the execution of the Ninth Amendment to, infer
alia, ratify a2 confirm his agreement that the Guaranty also unconditionally guaranteed

the payment ar.d performance of Borrower’s obligations to Lender under the Contract

Homes Loan 2:d ~irst Amendment to Loan Agreement.

1.19 Descrigtizn of Other Lien Agreements. Veniure also executed and

delivered to Lender a certain Subordination Agreement (the "Subordination Agreement’),

and a certain Security Agreement (the “Security Agreement’), each daled February 28,
1989 (the Loan Agreement, the Ncte, the Morigage, the Guaranty, the Subordination
Agreement, Security Agreement, thie ~irst Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third
Amendment, the Fourth Amendmerit. e Second Morigage, the Fifth Amendment, the
Amended Second Mertgage, the Sixth Amendment, the Seventh Amendment, the Eighth
Amendment, the Ninth Amendment, the First Amendment to Continuing Guaranty, the
Collzateral Assignment and Security Agreemens, ingether with any and all other documents
evidencing or securing the obligations of Venture ar.d Bosrower, either individually, jointly,
or severally, lo Lender are hereinafier colleciively reieqr2d to as the “Loan Documents”).

The Tenth Amendment, the Second Amended Second Morigage, the First Amendment to
Loan Agreement, the Conlract Homes Note, this Eleventh Amendment, executed and
delivered by Borrower and Guarartor to Lender shall hereafie’ b2 deemed to be included
within the definition of the Loan Documents, except for purposes ©f default. Lender has
agreed that an event of default under the other Loan Documents will ot create an event
of default under the Construction Line of Credit or First Amendment to Cunstruction Loan

Agreement.

1.20 Description of Other Parties. Guarantor is the sole shareiolcer and

director, and an officer of Borrower, and is also the sole shareholder and director. and an
officer of MCL Construction Corporation, an fllinois corporation (hereinafter "MCL
Construction™), and MCL Management Corporaiion, an lllinois corperation ("MCL
Management®). Guarantor has a direct financial interest in and relationship with the
Project because (i) MCL Construction is the general coniractor of cerain of the
improvements which have been developed and construcied at the Project, (u) MCL

8

Eleventh Amenament
(December 18, 1997)
2122192




UNOFFICIAL COPY




¥ alh s MO Wy

tad

Ledel

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Construction is the current general contractor of the improvements which have been ani
will continue to be developed and constructed at the Project, and (jii) MCL Management'
is the sales and marketing agent for the Project. Guarantor is also a class Il limited partner
of MCL/Central Station Limited Partnership, an Ilinois limited partnership ("MCL/Central®).

In the Fourth Amendment, at Borrower's request, Guarantor agreed to pledge
certain net commissions (as defined in Section 2.2 therein) earned from the current and
future sales of residential units in the Project to the extent necessary to refire the .
outstanding balance of certain Deposits. MCL Realty joined in the execution of the Fouﬂh -
Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, the Sixth Amendment, thé Seventh Amendment the
Eighth Ameiidment and the Ninth Amendment; however, MCL Management was in fact the
actual sales and marketing agent for the Project and the party actually entitled to recelpt-'
of all net commissions earned from sales of residential units in the Project as aforesaid.
Notwithstanding tre foregoing, MCL Management hereby ratifies and reaffirms the terms,
conditions and provisiuns of all previous amendments to the Loan described in this
Eleventh Amendment. MGC!/Central joined in the execution of the Sixth Amendment,
thereby ratifying its agreemeri with, and consent to, the provisions therein respecting the
Additional Collateral. Borrowe! has requested that Guarantor continue to pledge the net
commissions from the Project as additional consideration for this Eleventh Amendment,
and Guarantor has, accordingly, joiiieu in the execution of this Eleventh Amendment.

As additional consideration therefcr, and at Borrower's request, Guarantor has
agreed to reaffirm its pledge of certain “"Additional Collateral” as modified and fully
described in Section 2.3 of the Ninth Amendmerni, « the extent necessary to reduce the
cutstanding balance of the Lcan under the Note.

1.21 Eleventh Amendment. Borrower has requestzd an extension of the final
date for payment of the entire unpaid principal balance and all accrued and unpaid interest
to January 1, 1999. [n consideration of, and at Borrower’s reques:, Lander has agreed to
the foregoing changes and modifications upon certain terms and conditions set forth in this

Eleventh Amendment.

1.22 Second Amendment to Contract Homes Note. Borrower has raquested
an extension of the final date for payment of the Contract Homes Note to January 7. 1999.
The Guarantor joins in the execution of this Eleventh Amendment to, inter alia, ratify and
reaffirm his agreement that the Guaranty also shall unconditionally guaranty the payment
and performance of Borrower’s obligations to Lender under the Contract Homes Note and

the Loan Documents.

Eileventh Amendment
{December {8, 1937)
2122192




§  UNOFFICIAL COPY




ORI 313 AT T WO I

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.23 Ratification of Loan Documents. Borrower and Guarantor acknowledge

and agree that each of the Loan Documents secures, extends to, includes, and is effective
with respect to all past, present, and future indebtedness and obligations to Lender by
either of them notwithstanding Borrower's assumption, as surviving paitner, of all iabilities,
obligations, and responsibiliies with respect to the Venture, as aforesaid, including, but not
limited to, the Loan, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the
Third Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, the Sixth Amendment,
the Seventh Amendment, the Eighth Amendment, the Second Mortgage, the Second
Amended Second Mortgage, the Collaleral Assignment and Security Agreement for
MCU/Centsal only, the Ninth Amendment, the Tenth Amendment, the Second Amended
Second Muriaage, the Contract Homes Note, the First Amendment to Loan Agreement,
and this Eleventh Amendment as well as by any future extensions, renewals, increases,
amendments, ¢ modifications thereof.

1.24 Modification Agreement. Borrower and Lender again desire to modify
certain terms and provisions under the Note and the other Loan Documents.

Modification Covedants and Representations

To secure the payment and performance 4f all present and future indebtedness and
obligations of Borrower to Lender, including, kut not limited to (i) the indebtedness
evidenced by the Note and Contract Homes oz and all renewals, extensions,
modifications, and replacements thereof, and (ii) the agreements of Borrower contained
hergin and in the other Loan Documents, Borrower and Lender, in consideration of the
premises and of the mutual covenants, agreements, and coications herein contained, and
for other goad and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of w'ach is hereby mutually
acknowledged, hereby agree as foliows:

2.1 Incorporation by Reference. The recitals hereto set foit' and exhibit
attachad hereto are incorporated herein and made a part hereof,

2.2 TheNote. The Note, as previously amended and modified, most recently by
the Tenth Amendment, shall be and is hereby further modified by extending the final date
for the repayment of the maximum outstanding principal balance at any time of Two Million ' B
Four Hundred Twelve Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,412,000.00), however, al notime .3
hereafier shall the aggregate sum disbursed thereunder exceed the amount of Four el
Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($450,000.00), of which Three Hundred C?\
n‘é.
b

10 )
Elaventh Amendment

(December i3, 1997)
2122192




UNOFFICIAL COPY | !




IR RN te o oy D% Fo

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($325,000.00) shall be available for the
payment of interest, real estate taxes, and insurance, and an additional One Hundred
Twenty-Five Thousand and No/400 Dollars ($125,000.00) of direct costs may be disbursed
provided, however, any such disbursements shall aiways be subject to the absolute good
faith discretion of Lender. The repayment of any of the foregoing allowable disbursements
under the Note has been modified so that the last of such payments, if not sooner paid,
shall be due and payabie n10 iater than the extended maturity date of January 1, 1999
provided, however, that in the event that, at any time afier the date hereof and prior (0
January 1, 1999, any cash flow or other cash or non-cash proceeds or distributions,
including, wzthout limitation, profits, distributable funds. distributions with respect to taxes,
proceeds goneraled by any sale, refinancing, lease or other disposition of any pzoperty
ownied by MCi/Central, or any other distributions of any natwe whatsoever, or the
proceeds therer: [ollectively, the "Cash Distribution”), is distributed or distributable from
MCL/Central to Cuarantor, then, within thirty (30) days of the earlier of either (i) the
availability of partnerskip distributions due to Guarantor from such sale(s) or {ji) the closing
cf one or more unsold residences at The Residences of Central Slation (Park Row and
Harbor Square) Borrower-arid Guarantor shall pay {o Lender immediately upon the
availability for distribution to the Ciass Il limited pariners one hundred percent (100%) of
the Cash Distiibution, which shali bz appiied by Lender to the unpaid balance of the Lean.
Borrower and Guarantor shall make such nayments of Cash Distributions to Lender unless
and until the entire Loan amount has heen fully repaid to Lender under the Nole, as
modified and amended. if and to the exten’ the: total of the remaining Cash Distributions,
when final, is less than $85,000.00 (the “Defiiency”) Borrower and Guarantor agree lo,
upon demand from Lender, pay the Deficiency fiori acurces other than the Project within
30 days. Borrower and Guarantor each acknowiedge and agree that all proceeds
distributed to Guarantor or available for distribution to'Guarantor will be promptly paid to
Lender in accordance with this Section 2.2, Attached her¢to as Exhibit “B", is a copy of
the Schedule of Partnership Distribution Requirements dated ’cvember 30, 1996 outfining
the estimated semaining distributions for MCL/Central and the rzspeclive loanfinterest
obligations of MCL/Central.

2.3 The Contract Homes Note. The Contract Homes Note ==l be and is
hereby modified by extending the final date for the repayment of the outstancing principal
balance in the original principal amount of Two Million Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars
($2,500,000.90), the repayment of which has been modified so that the last or such
payment, if not sooner paid, shall be due and payable no later than the extended ma!unty
date of January 1, 1999, except for any Contract Home Note(s) with an individizal maturity

) date(s) later than January 4, 1999.

11

Elevanth Amendment
{December18, 1997)
2112219 2

e

!

Y

4

7




B UNOFFICIAL COPY




LRI S D =

UNOFFICIAL COPY

24 Amended and Restated Second Amendment to Loan Agreement.

Paragraph 6(b) of the First Amendment to Loan Agreement ("Additional Requirements
for Contract Homas") was amended in the Tenth Amendment by adding the folloving new
paragraph at the end of Paragraph 6(b) thereof which shall continue o be effective and is
hereby restated, except as amended to extend the maturity date as follows:

The funding of one Model Home under the Contract Homes Loan shall
be available to Borrower, and such funding shall be provided based upon the
lesser of (a) one hundred percent (100%) of approved Direct Costs for such
Mrdzal Home (excluding land), {b) 75% of the appraised value of such Model
Home, or (¢) Two Hundred Thity Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($230.800.00). The term of the Model Home funding can be for up to cne (1)
year frcin 'na date of the individual note for such Model Home. The malurity
date on the existing Model Home is hereby extended to January 1, 1899;
provided, there saall be nc more than one (1) Model Home funded by Lender

at any time.

2.5 Additicnal Interast' As provided in the Second Amendment, Borrower is
obligated to pay to Lender the Adcitinnal Interest, as defined in Paragraph 4 of the Second
Amendmenit. As provided in Sectior. 2.5 of the Seventh Amendment, Lender agreed that,
in the event {i) the Loan has been paid in fi:!! due in part to the application to the Loan of
amounts loaned to Borrower fyom sourcez otner than Lender including amounts paid to
Lender pursuant to the pledge of the Additicozl Collateral and the Second Morigage as
amended, which shall be deemed to be loanzd io Borrower as it is paid to Lender
("Borrowed Source Repayment”), and (ii) the Praji.c’ generates Cash Flow (as defined
in Paragraph 4 of the Second Amendment) which is deerad Additional Interest payable
to Lender, then Borrower shall first meel any Borowed Source Repayment obligations only
as described above or as Lender has pre-approved, and micy leduct such amount, only
to the extent thereof, from the Additionai Inlerest due and payab’> tc Lender.

2.6 Valuation of Additional Collaterai; Determination ot C7si: Distributior.

As provided in the Seventh Amendment and restated in the Eighth Amcrament, Ninth
Amendment, and Teath Amendment, Borrower shall continue to furnish ¢ zause to be

furnished to Lender the following:

(i) Quarterly certified financial statements and cash flow projections lo
evidence that the net present value of the undistributed cash flow for
MCUCentral at all times prior to the maturity date of the Note equals
or is greater than the then exisling amounis due under the Loan. A
discount rate of 10% shall be applied in the calculations.

12

Eleventh Amendment
iDecember 18, 1957)
21219 2




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




"UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i)  Quarterly statements of all Cash Distributions for MCL/Central for the
previous quarter, which are certified by the respective general partner
of each partnership.

All of the foregoing financial statements and other information shall be submitted in
reasonable delail, prepared for financial reporting purposes by the chief financial officer of
Borrower, and MCL/Central. In the event of a default by Borrower or Guarantor under the
Loan Documents then, at the option of Lender, all of the foregoing financial statements
and other mfornahon shall be prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles 4pniied on a consistent basis throughout the periods involved.

2.7 Rurayment of Deposits and Deferred Proceeds. As provided in the
Fourth Amendincs’, Lender agreed to Borrower's request to defer a portion of the Loan
repayment due from certain closings on residential sales {"Deferred Proceeds”) in the
Project which have now ocen repaid in full by Borrower, provided, however, the Deferred
Proceeds will continue to bz paid to Lender and will now be applied to reduce the balance
of the Loan direcily as follows:

(i) The “nat cominizsions” (as defined herein) which MCL Really earns
from the current and fulure sale< of residential units at the Project to the extent
necessary o retire the outstanding baiance of the Loan. The net commissions are
6% of the gross sales price for each residentiai unit less, (a) 2% to be retained by
MCL Realty, and (b) a commission of 3 o p2id to an unafiilialed real estate broker
with respect to any such residential sale. i po event will the net commissions be
less than 4% of the gross sales price for any paricular residential sale not invclving
an unaffiliated third party broker.

2.8 EamestMoney and Customer Upgrade Deposits. Borrower shall continue

to place or cause to be placed all Deposils (i.e., earnest murniey deposits ard net
commissions earned by MCL as described in Section 2.7(i) hereo{} iito the Loan to be
applied againstfto the Loan balance upon deposit. Any prepaid customer up¢rade deposits
will be promptly deposited with Lender tc be applied against/to the Contrac! rlumes Loan
relating specifically to such customer. Borrower shall condinue to compty with the
established Customer Upgrade Reporting Procedure in form and substance salisfactory
to Lender's Commercial Auditing Department.

29 Approval for Single Family Homes Only. As pro&ided in the Seventh
Amendment, and restated in the Eighth Amendment, Ninth Amendment, and Tenth

Amendment, Borrower shall continue to build only single family detached homes in the 22

Project The Prairie Homes of Dearborn Park, subject, however, to complianca by Borrower

13

o,




§  UNOFFICIAL COPY




©

.
b

Idpa bl i b

with existing conditions, as set forth in the Loan Documents, as modified inciuding, but nct
limited to, a revised development budget, and the written approval by Lender, Dearborn
Park Corporation, and the City of Chicago Pianning Commission, and Bosrower shali not
commence ar continue construction of any terrace hames andfor townhouses at the Project

without the prior written approval of the Lender, Dearborn Park Corporation, and the City
of Chicago Planning Commission.

2.10 QneHundred Percent (100%} G by Guarantor . As provided in the
Seventh Amendment, and restated in the Eighth Amendment, Ninth Amendment, and
Tenth Amendment, the Guaranior execuied and delivered to Lender a First Amendment
io Continuiny Guaranty which provided that the total amiount recoverable from Guarantor
under the Guaranty was increased to one hundred percent (100%) of the Indebtedness,
plus interest anr inaturity as provided in the Loan Documents, plus all costs of collection
and reasonable ativrmeys’ fees. Guarantor's execution of this Eleventh Amendment is
given to ratify, continvie, and reaffirm his intention to continue his undertaking under the
First Amendment to Continuing Guaranty with respect to the Loan and fo the Contract
Homes Loan and First Amgciument To Loan Agreement.

2.11 Hazardous Waste anf Substances; Environmental Requirements.

2.11(a) Borrower hereby covencunts with and warranls and represents to
Lender that neither Borrower nor, to the best knowledge of Borrower, any other person has
ever caused or permitted any “Hazardous Mater4!" (as hereinafter defined) to be placed,
held, located, or disposed of on, under or at the Froject or any part thereof or into the
atmosphere or any watercourse, body of water or wzilapds, or any other real property
adjacent to or in the vicinity of the Project, and neither the Project nor any part thereof, nor
any other real property legally or beneficiatly owned (or any inizrest or eslate in which is
owned) by Barrower (including, without limitation, any property ozned by a land trust the
beneficial interest in which is owned, in vihole or in part, by Borrower) has ever been used
(whether by Barrower or, to the best krowledge of Borrower, by any oinerparson) as a site
for treatment, storage, or disposal (whether permanent or temporary) ofany Hazardous

Material.

2.11(b} Borrower hereby indemnifies Lender and agrees to hold Lender
harmless from and against any and all losses, liabilities, damages, injuries, costs,
expenses, and claims of any and every kind whatsoever (including, without limitation, court
costs and attorneys fees) which at any time or from time to time may be paid, incurred, or
suffered by, or asserted against, Lender for, with respect to, or as a direct or indirect result
of the presence on or under, or the escape, seepage, leakage, spillage, discharge,

14

Eleventh Amendment
{December 18, 1959T)
2122192

N

et
]

WY




UNOEFICIAL COPY




et do I 2

Ludpa i N

UNOFFICIAL COPY

emission or release from, the Premiz2s inte and upon any land, the almosphese. or any
watercourse, body of water or wetland, of any Hazardous Material as hereinafter defined
(including, without limitation, any losses, iiabilities, damages, injuries, costs, expenses, or
claims asserted or arsing under the Hazardous Materials Statutes as hereinailer gefined);
and the provisions of and undertakings and indemnification set out in this sentence shall
supsive the satisfaction and release of this Eleventh Amendment and the payment and
satisfaction of the Indebtedness hereby secured and shall continue 1o be the personal
liability, obligation, and indemnification of Borrower binding upon Borrower forever. The
provisions of the preceding sentence shall govern and conlrol over any inconsistent
provision of this Eleventh Amendment including, without limitation, any non-recourse
provision cortained herein or any of the foregoing agreements (provided that nothing
contained-herein shall be construed as creatling any personal liability on the part of a land
irustee holding dtie to the Premises). As used herein, "Hazardous Maternial” means and
inciudes any hazaraus substance or any pollutant or contaminant defined as such in (or
for purposes of) the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Act, any so-called "Superfund” or "Superlien™ 1aw, the Toxic Substances Control Act, or any
other federal, state or local statute, law, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, order or decree
regulating, relaling to, or imposiiig fiability or standards of conduct conceming any
hazardous, toxic or dangerous viaste, substance or material, as now or at any time
hereafter in effect (collectively, the "Fazardous Materials Statutes™), or any other
hazardous, toxic, or dangerous wasie, substance, or material.

Borrower's failure to pay all fosses, cosis, Zamages, claims, and, expenses incurred
by Mortgagee con account of Borrower’s faiiur¢ o perform the obligations of this
subparagraph shall be a default under the Loan Docunents.

212 The Other Loan Documents. Except as cthzrwise provided herein, the

Mortgage and each of the other Loan Documents are hereby vo'ified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect.

2.13 Representations and Warranties As To Loan Agreemeat. Borrower and

Guarantor each represent and warrant to Lender that all represeniatioris znz warranties
contained in Paragraph 8 of the Loan Agreement are true and correct as of dai= hereof,
that there has been full compliance with the covenants contained in Paragrapi € of the
Loan Agreement and that as of the date hereof there exists no default or any condition
that, with the giving of notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a defauit under the
Loan Agreement, except as previously disclosed to Lender, including the withdrawal of one

of the Venture pariners.

15

Eleventh Amendment
{Decamber 18, 1937)
212249 2

P




'UNOFFICIAL COPY




Lmza».awf,f':m-ﬁs:zmj D ow

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2.14 Representations_and Warranties As To Note and QOther Loan

Documents. Borrower and Guarantor each represent and warrant to Lender that all
representations and warranties contained in each of the Note and the Loan Documents are
true and correct as of the date hereof, that there has been full compliance with the
covenants contained in each of the Note and the Loan Documents and that as of the date
hereof there exists no default or any condition that, with the giving of notice or lapse of time
or both, would constitute a default under the Note and the Loan Documents, except as

previously disclosed to Lender.

215 No Forbearance or Waiver of Remedies. Except as specifically set forth
herein, nothirg contained herein shall be deemed to be an agreement by Lender to forbear
in exercising 4ny of its rights or remedies available under the Loan Documents, at law or
in equity, and Ler.der expressly reserves any and all rights and remedies available to it
under the Loan Docurients, at law or in equity. No failure to exercise or delay by Lender
in exercising any right; pavrer, or privilege hereunder, under the Loan Documents, or at law
or in equity, shall preciude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any

other right, power, or privilegz.

Lender, Borrower and Guiurzntor hereby knowingly, voluntarily and inlentionally
waive the right any may have to a trial by jury in respect of any [iligation based hereon or
arising out of, under or in connection with this Eleventh Amendment or the Loan
Documents ¢r any agreement contemplaled 1o be executed in conjunction therewih, or
any course of conduct, course of dealings, siitements (whether verbal or written) or
actions of any party. This provision is a materiaiirdiscement for Lender to enter into this

Eleventh Amendment.

Bomrower and Guarantor acknowiedge that they are not aware of and do not intend
to assert any ciaims or causes of action against Lender of anj kird or nature whalsoever.
Borrower and Guarantor acknowiedge and agree that Lender acled in good faith in
consenting to and agreeing fo the terms of this Eleventh Amendmait. All defenses or
claims of any kind or nature, whether existing by virtue of state, federal bankruptey or
federal non-bankruptcy law, by agreement or otherwise, are hereby forevz: svaived and
released by Borrower and Guarantor against Lendes, its successors and assigns, and its
officers, agents, employees and attorneys, including, without limitation, any 2itvmative
defenses, counierciaims, set-offs, deductions, or recoupmerils.

Borrower and Guarantor also hereby agree to indemnify Lender, its successors and
assigns, and its officers, agents, employees and altorneys, for, and hold them harmless
from, any and all Yiability, loss or damage which may or might be incurred under or by
reason of this Eleventh Amendment, the Loan Documenis or othenwtse, and also from any

16

Eleventh Amendmert
{December 18, 1997)
2122192




UNOFFICIAL COPY




LE ] INTRREY 3 1a s FESTNE RO

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and all claims and demands whatsoever which may be asserled againsi Lender by reason
of any undertakings on Lender's part 1o perform or discharge pursuant to this Eleventh
Amendment, the Loan Documents, or otherwise.,

216 Expenses. Attorneys’ Fees. Lender is hereby authorized to reimburse itself
from the undisbursed portion of the Loan, and Borrower acknowledges that Lender has.

such right, all amounts incurred by or on behaif of Lender for attorneys’ fees and all other
expenses reascnably incurred by or on behalf of Lender by reason of the matters specified
herein and for the preparation of this Eleventh Amendment {or any previous amendments

toor modrﬁﬂatrens of the Loan Documents which have not been paid within the last twelve

(12 monins)j as well for all other documents necessary and required to effectuate the
provisicns of this Eleventh Amendment. In the event any dispute shall arise conceming.
the subject matier of this Eleventh Amendment, then Lender shall be entitled to recover

its reasonable attorr.evs fees and costs incurred in connection therewith, including without
limitation, all costs ¢f ‘rial, appeliate, and bankruptcy proceedings. The rights and;,
remedies of Lender-contzained in this Section 2.16 or elsewhere in this Eleventh

Amendment shall be in agdiriun to, and not in lieu of, the rights and remedies centained
in the Loan Documents and as othierwise provided by law or in equity.

2.17 Consent ic Aareemeiit’ Borrower and Guarantor individually, jointly, and
severally acknowledge that they are sophisticated parties and have thoroughly read and
reviewed the terms and provisions of this Zleventh Amendment and that each is familiar
with the same, that the terms and provisions nerein contained are clearly unders.ood by
each and have been fully and unconditionally ¢orisented to by Borrower and Guarantor,
have each had the full benefit and advice of ccunzel of their own selection, or the
opportunity to obtain the benefit and advice of councel, in regard to understanding the
terms, meaning, and effect of this Eleventh Amencment, and that this Eleventh
Amendment has been entered into by Borrower and Guaranic: freely, voluntarily, with full
knowledge, and without duress, and that in executing this Eleve:ith Amendment, Borrower
and Guarantor are relying on no other representations either wr.tten or oral, express or
implied, made by Lender, or by any other party and. that the consiueration received by
Borrower and Guarantor hereunder has been actual and adequate.

2.18 Title Company Approval. This Eleventh Amendment shall be o1.no force
and effect uniess and untit this Eleventh Amendment has been recorded in the Uffice of
the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lilinois and Chicago Tille Insurance Company has
issued an andorsement to ils previously issued Alta Loan Policy No. 71-98-536 under
which it insures Lender that the Morigage, as praviously amended and as amended
hereby, constitutes a valid lien on the Real Estate described in said Morigage, subject only

Eleventh Amendment
{December 18, 1997}
2122¥9 2




UNFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

to the Tiens and encumbrances set forth on Exhibit “B" fo the Mor.gage and to current real
estate taxes not yet due and payable.

2.19 No Joint Venture, Itis hereby acknowledged by Borrower and Guarantor
that the relationship between Lender and Borsower, or Lender and Guarantor, as the case
may be, is that of creditor and debtor, or credilor and guarantor, and is not intended {o be
and shall ot in any way be construed to be that of a parinership, a joint venture, or that
of principal and agent; and it is hereby further acknowledged that any disbursement of the
Loan {o any one other than Borrower shall not be deemed to make Lender a pariner, joint
venturer, %r principal or agent cf Borrower, but rather shall be deemed to be solely for the
purpose oi rrotecting Lender’s security for the Loan.

2.20 Einding Effect. This Eleventh Amendment shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of Borzsver, Guarantor, and Lender, and their respective heirs, beneficiaries,
successors, assigns, 202 personal and legal representatives.

221 Governing Law. This tleventh Amendment shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with (ke yaws of the State of lifinois.

[EXECUTIONS ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

Eleventh Amendmeant
(Decamber 18, 1937}
2122192




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Eleventh Amendment
to be executed and effective as of the day and year first above written.

BORROWER:

S ST MLALE I B B e e

DEARBORN PRAIRIE HOMES CORPORATION,
an $llinois corporation

mu’m&v\

Oaniel E. McLean
President

GIJARANTOR:

(QL« N U‘U@N\»

Daniel €. McLean, Individually
SSN: 343-38-9935

LENDER:

NATIONAL CITY EANK OF INDIANA

By:

John J. Thulléx
Vice-President

Eleventh Amendment
{December 18, 1557)
2122192




UNOFFICIAL COPY




(LT ENTE S T s W TR N 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS:

COUNTY OECOOK )

l, %fﬂlr ; APeriueE, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Daniel E. McLean, President of Dearborn Prairie Homes Corporation,
an {ltinois corporation, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this day in
person and-acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free
and voluntaiv act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and
purposes ltherein set forth; and did then and there affix the corporate seal of said
corporation, to-said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and
volunlary act of szit) earporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under riiy hand and notariat seal this 4o day of Mw , 1997.

Notary Public

“OFFICIAL! SEAL"
KATHLEEN B/ATALONE

NOTARY PUBLIC, STASE F 1LLINOIS
MY COMMISSON EXPRES 9/5/700!

My Commission Expires:

20

Eeventh Amendment
{December 18, 1597)
2192



~ UNOFFICIAL




ERPICTINTE 2105 NOL TR Ny R

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) SS:

COUNTY OF COOK )

I .& THLEES) gg_&.:,, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do

hereby 6ert_ify that Daniel E. McLean, personally known {o me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free
and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN vader my hand and notarial seal this B¢ day of Oﬁ.wmlw , 1997

%w@,@m

Notary Public

My Comrnission Expires:

IGFHICIAL SEAL |

XE= -

KATHLEEN DA
MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLINOIS
1~ COMMISSION EXPIRES 982001 -

L

Eleventh Amerdment
(Dezamber 18, 1397)
212219 2




UNOFFICIAL COPY - -




AP LI g o

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONSENT
MCL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, an [liinois corporation, hereby (i) consents
to the provisions of and agrees to comply with certain repayment requirements set forth in

this Eleventh Amendment and (ii) ratifies the terms, conditions and provisions of all
previous amendments described in this Eleventh Amendment.

MCL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

YN

Daniel E. Mc_ean President

CONSENT

MCUCENTRAL STATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an llinois limited partnership,

hereby consents to the provisions of and agrees to comply with the requirements set forth
in this Eleventh Amendment.

MCLJCENTRAI. STATION
LJMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: MouCentral Station, Inc.,
ar ':mm-s corporation,

Gem@af_fb%@fl ,"’gz‘/\

Daiiel E. Ml ean, President

Elevenih Amendmert
{December 13, 1997}
2122192




UNOFFICIAL COPY




R - .

UNOFEICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREGQF, the undersigned have caused this Eleventh Amendment
to be executed and effective as of the day and year first above written.

BORROWER:

ST SRS § fu- A N R TR I

DEARBORN PRAIRIE HOMES CORPORATION,
an Hllinois corporation

Daniel E. McLean
President

GUARANTOR:

Daniel E. McLean, Individually
SEN: 343-38-9935

LENZER:
NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA

By: WL

Jotn J_ Thullen,
Vice-President

Elventh Amendment
{December 18, 1997)
292219 2




 UNOFFICIAL COPY




Ladp UIDD IO

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF _Ta/i4314
COUNTY OF a2toy

} SS&:

|, Dizger-S Fest a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that John J. Thullen, Vice-President of National City Bank of Indiana, a
national banking assocization, personally known to me to be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Vice-President, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his
own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, for the uses and
purposes theiein set forih; and did then and there affix the corporate seal of said Bank, to
said instrumen’ as his own free and veluntaty act and as the free and voluntary act of said

Bank, for the use: ard purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hznd and notariat seal this _/7_day of @eemr[xr . 1997,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Eleventh Amendmernt
{Dacember 13, 1957)
122192




'UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

Parcel "A":

XL RTE g1 's N M TGRS

Block 5 in Dearborn Park Unit No. 2, being a resubdivision of Sundry iots and vacated
sireets and alleys in part of the Nesth East % of Section 21, Township 39 Norih, Range 14,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Hiinois.

Parcel "B";

Block 7 togethiervith the South 381.50 feet of Block 4 in Dearborn Park Unit No. 2, being
a resubdivision oF Sundry lots and vacaied streets and alleys in part of the North East %
of Secticn 21, Townsnip 29 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook

County, lllinois.

Property bounded by Roosevelt Road on the North and 15th Street on the South, State
Street on the East.

Permanent Index No.: 17-21-210-012,.009, 013, 011, 013, 024 and 028.

17 21 210-008, 016,07, 122, 010, 022, 026, 032 and 082.

Eleventh Amencment
(December 18, 1597}
212219 2




" UNOFFICIAL COPY -




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT 8

Schedule of Partnership Distributions Requirements

._
.
' 8
&
R 3
g 2
R 3

SEE ATTACHED

Eleventh Amendmaent
{December 1€, 1997)
212219 2




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

4 Exhibit "B"
."{
H  Residences at Central Station 24-Dec 97
L, Park Row and Harbor Square
v )
i
2 Schedule of Partnershig Distribution Requirements
I
= Class Il Class Il Class | General
Limited Ptrs  Limited Ptrs Limited Ptrs  Partner Total
Loans from Partners $£817.500.00 $262.500.00 $0.00 §0.0C $1,080.000.00
(repayment re-uired before distributions)
Interest on Loans from Partners $292,158.44 $94,549.44 30.00 $0.00 $386.,708.88
Cash Flow - lirst $3.5 ia'lion 927.845.58 900,007.43 927.84558 27,838.15 2.783,815.12
Cash Flow in excess of $3.5 Millien 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00
Total Projected Distributions $1,220,005.02 $994,556.87 $927,845.58 $27,838,15 $3,170,524.00
Payment of {nterest 29215844 84,54944 0.00 0.00 386,708.88
Uistributions to Date 211,267.00 787,317.00 811,667.00 24,350.00 2,435,001.00
Reserve for Contingendies 1794420 1742910 17,968.20 539.10 53,810.00

P:ojected Distributions Remaining $98.210.08 $95,261.33 $98.210,38 $2,945.05 $348,814.12

Estimated Profit as of 11/30/97 $§3,170.523.88
Less - Prefered Paymenis (386,703.88)
Total Distributable Profit $2,783,815.00

Less - Reserve for completion costs (53.910.000
Less - Estimated Proceeds on
final unit to be sold in 1988 (294,205.00)

Distributable Profit to Date $2,435,000.00




UNOFFICIAL COPY




